Pages 1..4

Page 1 Page 3
1 AMERI CAN ARBI TRATI ON ASSOCI ATI ON 1 I NDE X
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 2 \Video-recorded deposition of Al an Cobb Page
2 3
3 Direct Examination by M. Phillips 4
4 DONALD J. TRUWP FOR PRESI DENT, INC., 4
a Virginia not-for-profit corporation, 5 Certificate of Oath 58
5 ' 6 Certificate of Reporter 59
G ai mant, 7 Errata Sheet 60
6 8 FErrata Letter 61
VS. 9
7 ..
OVARCSA MANI GAULT NEWWAN, 10
8 an individual, 11
9 Respondent . RESPONDENT' S | NDEX PAGE
/ 12
ig Letter Description Page
12 VI DEO- RECORDED DEPOSI TI ON OF ALAN COBB 13 1 Erai | 18
Taken on Behal f of the Respondent 14
ii 2 Enai | 18
DATE TAKEN: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 15 3 Ermai | 21
15 TI MVE: 10:23 a.m - 11:44 a.m el
PLACE: By Vi deoconference 16 i
16 4 Emai | 24
17 17
18 Exani nation of the witness taken remotely before: 5 Emai | 27
19 Eli zabeth M Masters 18 .
Regi stered Prof essional Reporter 6 Video Qip 53
20 19
21 7 Emai | 53
20
22 21
23 RI LEY REPORTING & ASSOCI ATES - - -
1300 Riverpl ace Boul evard, Suite 610 22
24 Jacksonville, Florida 32207 23
(904) 358-1615 24
25 info@il eyreporting.com 25
Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES 1 OORT REPCRTER W11 all counsel please state
2 .
3 2 their name and agreement on the record that | nay
APPEARANCE FOR CLAI MANT 3 swear in the witness renotely.
4 (Appearing by Zoom 4 MR PHLLIPS John Philips for Quarosa
5 RYAN J. STONEROCK, ESQUI RE . .
rarder LLP o 5 Mani gaul t Newran, and, yes, we stipulate that you
6 260 Madi son Avenue, Sixteenth Floor 6 can swear in the wtness renotel y.
New York, New York 10016 7 M STONEROX  And Ryan Stonerock on behal f
; Rst oner ock@#r der LLP. com 8 of claimant, and ve agree as vell.
9 APPEARANCES FOR RESPONDENT 9 ALAN OCBB,
(Appearing by Zoom) 10 having been produced and first duly sworn as a wtness, and
10 11 after having responded "I do" to the oath, testified as
JOHN M PHILLIPS, ESQUI RE .
11 ERI CA JACKSON, ESQUI RE 12 foll ovs:
Phillips & Hunt 13 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
12 212 North Laura Street 14 BY MR PHLLIPS
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 X
13 jmp@ | ori daj ustice.com 15 Q Good nor ni ng.
erica@| oridaj ustice.com 16 A od norning. Sorry for the delay. That wes
14 17 ny problemon Eastern versus Central tine.
15 .
16 o 18 Q Noproblem Happens all the tine. V&' ve got
17 19 -- we've got the west coaster over there, too, that had
18 20 to get up even earlier. | appreciate y'all all
19 .
20 21 accommodating us.
21 22 Wul d you pl ease state your full name for the
22 23 record.
23
o4 24 A Aan Gobb.
25 25 Q M. Cobb, ny nane is John Phillips. |

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.



http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 5..8

Page 5 Page 7
1 represent Orarosa Manigault Newran. Are you famliar 1 and get through this.
2 wth Quarosa? 2 Wiere are you currently enpl oyed?
3 A Yeah 3 A |'menployed as the president and CEO of the
4 Q kay. And thisis the Aan Cobb that once 4 Kansas Chanber of Comnerce.
5 worked for Donald J. Trunp for President, Inc., | 5 Q  Wen vere you last enployed by Donald J. Trunp
6 assune. 6 for President, Inc.?
7 A Correct. 7 A WII, technically, it was all contract.
8 Q Yeah. So we have the right person. 8 Q kay.
9 Have you -- when was the last time you had 9 A But it would have gone through, basically, the
10 your deposition taken? 10 day after the election, and that woul d have been
11 A | honestly don't knowif | ever have. 11 potentially Novenber 30th. | can't recall ny exact
12 Q kay. Fair enough. So l'mgoing to give you |12 contract. No, | was nonth to nonth, so probably the
13 just kind of our ground rules for purposes of today. 13 end of Novenber.
14 This isn't a normal conversation because, 14 Q ay.
15 obviously, you' ve sworn to tell the truth. And so 15 A Novenber of '16.
16 unlike normal conversation, we've got to officially 16 Q Let me -- let me go back. Wen did you first
17 take turns. And we can short-circuit thisin-- in, 17 work for -- for M. Trunp, M. Trunp's fanily, M.
18 you know |aynman's conversation where | kind of 18 Trunp's canpaign, M. Trunp's admnistration, any of
19 anticipate what you're saying, you anticipate what I'm |19 the above?
20 saying. That's a big no-no in a deposition. 20 A The contract with the canpaign started March
21 Secondly, because you' ve sworn to tell the 21 1, 2015.
22 truth, if you're speculating, if you re guessing, |et 22 Q  Wat were you contracted to do?
23 us know that you're not quite sure on those facts 23 A | was the --
24 because we want to -- we want to be clear on the 24 MR STONEROXK:  Vague as to -- vague as to
25 record. For that reason, uh-huhs and huh-uhs don't 25 tine.

Page 6 Page 8
1 quite come out. \¢ do -- we are -- you know, we are on 1 BYMR PHLLIPS
2 video, and, you know this is the universal sign for 2 Q@ O Mrch 1, 2015, what were you contracted to
3 yes, and nost people go uh-huh. But it's -- it's one 3 do?
4 of those little things that the judges, you know, shake 4 A Bssentially to help the canpai gn manager,
5 their finger at. It's -- you know, we're not clear 5 Corey Lewandowski, in anything and everything he needed
6 sonetinmes. 6 wth the canpaign.
7 And, finally, if you need to take a break for 7 Q kay. And when did -- when did that contract
8 any reason let us know This isn't going to be a big 8 or, | guess, your final contract with all of the
9 narathon day, | don't think. If you don't understand 9 parties that | said, you know, Trunp canpai gn, Trunp
10 anything that -- that |I've asked, you know |et ne 10 admnistration, all of that, when was your final day
11 know It's absolutely crucial that you understand 11 working for Trunp?
12 because we're gonna assune you -- assune you did if you |12 MR STONEROK:  (hj ection, conpound.
13 answer the questions. Are all that -- is all that 13 You can answer if you understand it, Alan.
14 fair? 14 THE WTNESS:  The -- the day -- technically
15 A It isfair. 15 the day after the canpaign. And then | also served
16 Q ay. 16 inthe transition team which technically woul d
17 A Understandabl e. 17 have been working for the -- | think, the federal
18 Q ay. Andif you-- if -- likel said, if you |18 gover nrent .
19 need a break, if you need clarification, just let ne 19 BY MR PHLLIPS
20 know, otherwise, I'mjust gonna get started and try to |20 Q Rght. kay. Did you have any appointed or,
21 get done. Ckay? 21 | guess, nonappointed positions for the federal
22 A kay. 22 governnent thereafter?
23 Q And don't worry about water. Take as much as |23 A | did not.
24 you want, or coffee, or whatever. You know, don't -- 24 Q kay. At what point did-- do you know -- do
25 we're just gonna try to, you know, be confortable 25 you know -- have you reviewed the agreenent that

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 9..12

Page 9 Page 11
1 Omarosa Manigault Newran signed? 1 A | did not.
2 A 1 have. 2 MR STONEROX:  John, do you nmean Qnarosa' s
3 Q kay. Ddyousignasinmlar agreenent with 3 NDA?
4 the -- with the canpaign? 4 MR PHLLIPS Yes.
5 A | did 5 MR STONEROK  Ckay.
6 MR STONEROX.  (bjection, rel evance. 6 THE WTNESS. Nb --
7 You can answer, A an. 7 BY MR PHLLIPS
8 THE WTNESS: | did. 8 Q Ckay.
9 BY MR PHLLIPS 9 A --1did not.
10 Q kay. And there are going to be objections. 10 Q Do you know where it cane fron?
11 And unless -- unless instructed not to answer, just -- 11 A | do not.
12 we're gonna -- you know, you went to |aw school. | 12 Q kay. There's -- what was your working
13 believe the -- you know, |awyers are gonna nake their 13 relationship for the -- the Koch brothers, the Koch
14 objections. V&' re gonna try to nove through. And if 14 Industries? Tell ne about that, please.
15 -- if we need those to be ruled on by an arbitrator or 15 MR STONEROXK:  Vague as to tine.
16 a judge, you know, we'll do that down the road. 16 You can answer, A an.
17 A | understand. 17 THE WTNESS: | worked for Koch Industries at
18 Q Didyou sign nore than one of those 18 their headquarters in Wchita from199 to '99.
19 agreenents? 19 Then with Anericans for Prosperity, whichis a
20 A I do-- 20 private 5L1-C4, and Anericans for Prosperity
21 MR STONEROK:  (bjection due to rel evance. 21 Foundat i on, which is a C3, which is assumed or
22 Alan, you can answer. 22 reported as part of the Koch network, but there's,
23 THE WTNESS: | do not believe so. | think it |23 you know, |ots of independent funders, that was
24 was just one. 24 from2004 through, gosh, 2012. And then, in 2013
25 BY MR PHLLIPS 25 and 2014 worked for the Freedom-- Freedom Partners
Page 10 Page 12
1 Q ay. Do you knowif it was the sane one that | 1 Chanber of Conmer ce.
2 Qmarosa signed? 2 BY MR PHLLIPS
3 A | do not. 3 Q kay. | believe it was Mchael Cohen -- do
4 Q ay. 4 you know who M chael Gohen is?
5 A Hang on. I'mgonna turn ny enail off because 5 A Yes, | knowwho he is.
6 it's popping enails. And | should have done this 6 Q ay. | believe it was Mchael Cohen that
7 before. 1'mjust closing everything here. It's 7 indicated at sonme point that the subject NDA the NDA
8 distracting. And I'msure I'll have 150 unread enails. 8 that Qmarosa signed and sone others signed, was either
9 C(kay. Thanks. 9 adapted fromor acquired fromone of the Koch busi ness
10 Q dvenealittlebit of your -- of your 10 entities. Do you know anything about that?
11 educational background, if you will, please. 11 MR STONEROK:  (hjection, |acks foundation,
12 A lndergraduate fromWchita State University, 12 calls for specul ation.
13 bachelor's in general studies, master's of governnent 13 You can answer, Alan, if you know
14 admnistration fromthe University of Pennsylvania, law |14 THE WTNESS:  Never heard of that --
15 degree fromWashburn University School of Law 15 BY MR PHLLIPS:
16 Q  Have you ever been licensed as a | awyer? 16 Q kay.
17 A | amcurrently licensed, and have been since 17 A -- specul ation what soever.
18 1992, 18 Q kay. Fair enough.
19 Q Inwhat state? Kansas? 19 As we sit here today, do you know who -- who
20 A Kansas. 20 woul d have drafted the subject NDA?
21 Q kay. Dd you provide any, | guess, |egal 21 A | donot --
22 advice related to the subject NDA? 22 MR STONEROX:  (hjection, it calls for
23 A N 23 attorney work product.
24 Q Ckay. Dd you provide any edits or -- any 24 You can answer, Al an.
25 edits or revisions of the subject NDA? 25 THE WTNESS: | do not know.

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 13..16

Page 13 Page 15
1 BY MR PHLLIPS 1 there was no truth to that whatsoever.
2 Q@ kay. (nce you've -- | guess once the 2 Q ay. Wy is that significant?
3 canpaign kicked of f, Quarosa had some working capacity; 3 MR STONEROX.  (hjection, calls for
4 jsthat afair statement? 4 specul ation, lacks foundation, vague as to the term
5 A I'mnot aware of any of her work with the 5 "significant," msstates his testinony.
6 canpaign until July-August '16. 6 You -- you can answer, A an.
7 Q kay. 7 THE WTNESS:  Can you -- can you repeat the
8 A VeIl after | started. 8 question? |'msorry.
9 Q Wat's a surrogate? 9 BYMR PHLLIPS
10 A That's soneone who represents the canpaign on, |10 Q  Yes. Sure, sure.
11 typically, television shows. | suppose it could be 11 You know, | guess, of what significance is
12 radio or podcast or, et cetera. 12 that -- was that to you at the time that there was this
13 Q Wre surrogates of Donald J. Trunp for 13 inconsistency about whether or not Qrarosa was -- was
14 President, also known as the canpai gn, conpensated? 14 retained or -- or brought aboard by Paul Mnafort?
15 A | do not know 15 MR STONEROXK  Sane obj ecti ons.
16 MR STONEROKX. Calls for specul ation, |acks 16 G ahead, A an.
17 foundation, vague as to tine. 17 THE WTNESS: It exposed her di shonesty.
18 BY MR PHLLIPS 18 BY MR PHLLIPS:
19 Q ay. 19 Q kay. It -- sohowdidthat lead to her
20 MR STONEROX.  Alan, you can answer. 20 actually being retained by the canpai gn?
21 THE WTNESS: | have no i dea. 21 A AsI'mrecalling, she stayed in touch with ne
22 BY MR PHLLIPS 22 July, August, and I think it -- other folks, and just a
23 Q kay. Wiat is your first understanding of -- |23 decision was made to -- to bring her onin-- in--in
24 of when Qrarosa was -- was brought in to do sonething 24 a capacity --
25 for Donald J. Trunp for President? 25 Q Ckay.
Page 14 Page 16
1 A | only becane aware of it sometine early July 1 A --inacoalition thing.
2 2016. 2 Q Gotcha
3 Q kay. And what waes she brought in -- were you | 3 | mgonna experinent with trying to bring up
4 involved in recruiting her, bringing her aboard, 4 sone docurents here.
5 anything like that? 5 MR PHLLIPS [|'ve learned, M. Stonerock.
6 A No. Sol don't know what she was doing prior 6 Let's see.
7 to-- when | net her. And | don't recall what her role 7 MR STONEROK | appreciate that.
8 was or what she did. 8 BY MR PHLLIPS
9 Q kay. Wat was your first, | guess -- and | 9 Q Aan Cobb email request, let's see what this
10 don't mean personal introduction, but what was your -- 10 is. Can you see a docunent on your screen?
11 | guess, as best as you can recall, what's your first 11 A | cannot. | don't think either of us --
12 understanding or recol | ection that Qrarosa Mani gaul t 12 MR STONEROK V& can't see it, John.
13 Newran was going to be affiliated in some way with the 13 M PHLLIPS: Ckay. Let metrythisa
14 canpai gn or the canpai gn work? 14 different way.
15 A Probably at the Republican convention when she |15 THE WTNESS: | can see sonething now
16 told ne that Paul Manafort had hired her, which, in 16 BY MR PHLLIPS
17 fact, was not true. 17 Q@ kay. Do you see an email?
18 Q Wat did-- | nean, help me understand that. 18 A Yes.
19 So-- soyou raninto her at the RNG and she indicated |19 Q kay.
20 that Manafort had retained her. In what capacity? 20 MR STONEROXK  John, can you expand t hat
21 A In some capacity with coalitions, 21 w ndow?
22 African-Arerican outreach. 22 MR PHLLIPS Sure.
23 Q kay. And howdid you determne that was 23 MR STONEROX | think that might -- yeah.
24 untrue? 24 M PHLLIPS Isit better?
25 A Rck Gates called ne and made sure | knew that |25 MR STONEROXK  Yeah.

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 17..20

Page 17 Page 19

1 BY MR PHLLIPS 1 And | will provide these to -- to Madam Court
2 Q Andignore the top part. That's just where it | 2 Reporter digitally shortly. They will also be on
3 was forvarded to ne. 3 the video record.

4 But do you recall an email of August 8, 2016 4 BY MR PHLLIPS
5 to Orarosa Manigault where you indicated, "Can you 5 Q Thisis a second email fromQrarosa, again, to
6 please conplete this ASAP. | thought this was al ready 6 acobb@onal dtrunp. com dated August 24. It appears
7 on file since you had done sonme surrogate work for the 7 this is when she sent her signed agreenent to you.

8 canpaign"? 8 Does that appear correct?

9 A Yeah. Yeah. | nean, yeah, that's -- that's 9 A It appears correct.

10 obviously ny -- an email fromne. 10 Q  And what would you do with it once you
11 Q Ckay. And acobb@onal dt runp. comwas your 11 received this?
12 email address at the tine? 12 A AsI'mrecalling, I believe | would send those
13 A Correct. 13 to Lucia
14 Q kay. And, again, as of August 8, what was 14 Q@ ay. Castellano?
15 your understanding of surrogates and NDAS? \ére 15 A Correct. The HRdirector.
16 surrogates under NDAS? 16 Q kay. Wat was your role with kind of
17 MR STONEROK:  (bjection, conpound, calls for |17 collecting NDAs or -- or making sure they were -- they
18 specul ation, |acks foundation. 18 were acconplished? Wy were you invol ved?
19 You can answer if you understand it. 19 MR STONEROX. (bjection, calls for
20 BY MR PHLLIPS 20 specul ation, |acks foundation.
21 Q \re surrogates -- were surrogates under NDAs? |21 You can answer, Al an.
22 A W-- vwe-- 22 THE WTNESS:  Just for the folks that | was
23 MR STONEROX.  Sane obj ecti ons. 23 dealing with; that was the only invol vement | had.
24 THE WTNESS: W had virtually -- as | recall, |24 The fol ks on the canpaign, whether it was the
25 everybody signed NDAs, not just surrogates. 25 primary or post -- post convention.
Page 18 Page 20

1 BY MR PHLLIPS 1 BY MR PHLLIPS

2 Q kay. Are you aware of who -- you know whose | 2 Q  Wuld you have been Qrarosa's supervisor?

3 directive that was that everybody shoul d be under an 3 A | don't knowthat Qrarosa really had a
4 NDA? 4 supervisor. So | do-- in canpaigns you don't really

5 MR STONEROX.  (bjection, calls for 5 have HRreporting trees |ike you do in other

6 attorney-client comunication, calls for attorney 6 organi zations.

7 work product. 7 Q kay. Let's see here. Let me stop share and

8 M. Cobb, you can answer if you know 8 go back. Two, three.

9 THE WTNESS: | do not. M direction was from| 9 Let's try this one. 1'mgoing to present what
10 Qorey Lewandowski, canpai gn nanager -- 10 will be labeled defendant's third exhibit. Let ne know
11 BY MR PHLLIPS 11 when you can see it. Can you see it?

12 Q  Gkay. 12 A | cannot.

13 A --for -- for nine. 13 Q Let me go back to Zoomand figure out why not.
14 MR STONEROX.  John, are you gonna mark that |14 | night have too many w ndows open.

15 as an exhibit? 15 A kay, | can see that.

16 MR PHLLIPS Yeah, we wll. 16 Q Let me expand it for you.

17 MR STONEROX:  Ckay. 17 A Yeah, | canseeit.

18 M PHLLIPS W'Il nark the -- the first one |18 Q kay. It appears to be, you know

19 as Defendant's Exhibit 1 to the deposition. 19 "Subject” -- again, this will be Defendant's 3. A

20 (Respondent's Exhibit 1 was marked for 20 nessage fromyou, "Subject: Paperwork!" And you say,
21 identification.) 21 "Thanks for being so patient with us!"

22 This will be Defendant's Exhibit 2 to the 22 And it appears this is the unsigned version,
23 deposi ti on. 23 sothis is where you forwarded it to M. Manigaul t

24 (Respondent' s Exhibit 2 was narked for 24 Newman. Does that sound -- does that sound and | ook
25 i dentification.) 25 correct?

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 21..24

© 00 N O O b W N -

Page 21
A |t sounds and | ooks correct.

(Respondent's Exhibit 3 was marked for

i dentification.)
BY MR PHLLIPS

Q kay. Wat did you nean, "Thanks for being so
patient with us"?

A | tend to believe that sugar goes further than
vinegar. And, frankly, she had been kind of aggressive
onall of this. And we had sone internal

© 00 N O O B W DN -

Page 23
singl e person who -- who did it.

BY MR PHLLIPS

Q  Had she been doing surrogate work before
August 24, 2016 for the canpai gn?

A | don't know. (ne thing | was gonna mention,
which | think is relevant, is, of course, there's lots
of people that were Trunp supporters out on television
and radio that weren't necessarily affiliated with the
canpaign, and | don't knowif that was what she was

10 conversations, as |'mrecalling, whether to even -- to 10 doing prior to our official engagenent or not.

11 bring her onin an official capacity. 11 Q@ Andjust to go back to the -- | guess the

12 So trying to be nice, and we're gonna bring 12 prior email. Nope. The one before that. And |

13 her on, let's set the stage so we're all acting 13 thought you were on file -- the -- the August 8 email,

14 professionally. 14 "I thought this was already on file since you had done

15 Q Ckay. Explain what you mean about -- about, | |15 sone surrogate work for the canpaign."

16 guess, concerns. 16 Wat was your basis of understanding, then,

17 A O, | -- 17 that she had done some surrogate work for the canpaign?

18 MR STONEROK  (hjection, nmisstates his 18 A AsI'mrecalling, | think sone folks said she

19 testi nony. 19 had been out on media talking because of her -- talking

20 BY MR PHLLIPS 20 about Donal d Trunp because of her previous

21 Q  Explain what you mean about the internal con- |21 relationshinp.

22 -- tell ne about the internal conversations you were 22 | would say that's probably kind of a

23 having. 23 euphamism A surrogate can have -- have a -- can have

24 A Hw-- there were budget issues, there were -- |24 alot of different -- different -- different -- not a

25 were issues and concerns that other fol ks who had dealt |25 lot, but certainly a couple different interpretations.
Page 22 Page 24

1 with Qrarosa that expressed to me how good of a team 1 Q Ckay. And then this will be, | believe,

2 player she would be, et cetera. Is she worth the 2 Defendant's 4, which is another email dated July 26

3 trouble, frankly? And | had not, except for a 3 fromacobb@onal dtrunp.comto Qrarosa. And it's --

4 couple -- and | actual Iy knew exactly what they were 4 it's achain, soyou probably need to go down to the

5 talking about given ny -- ny interactions with her 5 bottomof the chain, which would be --

6 where she told me that Manafort had hired her when she 6 MR STONEROK  John, will this be Exhibit 4?

7 [sic] had not. 7 MR PHLLIPS Yes, Defendant's Exhibit 4.

8 Q kay. Had you net her at this point, by 8 (Respondent' s Exhibit 4 was narked for

9 August 24? 9 identification.)

10 A | et her -- the first time | net her was 10 BY MR PHLLIPS:

11 in-- sonetime early July at the RNC 11 Q -- fromQmrosa to Alan Cobb. " Subject:

12 Q  Gkay. 12 Start Paper Wrk.

13 A That's the first time | had net her. 13 "Can you let nme know when | will get ny NDA

14 Q  Had you net her -- had you -- had you been in |14 and paper work. A'so can you give ne an official date

15 her presence after that? 15 for ny announcenent. | want to get the statement from

16 A Just at the RNC at the convention. 16 DUT for the statenent.

17 Q  Wiose decision was it to bring M. Manigaul t 17 "Qmar osa. "

18 Newnan on boar d? 18 Do you -- do you -- do you -- is this an enail

19 MR STONEROX  Vague as to tine, calls for 19 sent between you and Quarosa?

20 specul ation, |acks foundation. 20 A It appears to. I'mnot -- | can't say |

21 You can answer if you understand, A an. 21 recall that specific enail.

22 THE WTNESS:  As |'mrecal ling, just 22 Q ay.

23 several -- several folks just decided, okay, we 23 A But, yes, that's obviously to ne.

24 can -- she might be an asset to the canpaign. 24 Q And at least as of July 25th, does it seem

25 Let's bring her on. | don't knowthat it was a 25 that QOrarosa was trying to get paperwork fromyou or

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 25..28

Page 25 Page 27
1 the canpai gn? 1 Lewandowski woul d not have been the canpai gn manager
2 A Yes. | think the relevance would be the date | 2 for Donald J. Trunp for President, Inc.?
3 of the R\C and | just don't remenber those dates, if 3 A Correct.
4 that coincides with that or not. 4 Q Ddyouand M. Newran work on any projects
5 Q kay. And then there appears to be a response | 5 together?
6 the same day: | inquired viaemail. | wll bein New 6 A I'mrecalling that we worked together on
7 York Gty tonorrow and can inquire. Wat are you 7 Donald Trunp's appearance -- | was trying to get the
8 thinking as to timng? MNext week? O naybe have 8 right word -- appearance at an African- Anerican church
9 sonething ready based upon what happens at the DNC? 9 in Detroit.
10 Do you recal | that email? 10 Q kay.
11 A | recall it because I'mlooking at it. | -- 11 A Wich woul d have been Labor Day-ish or Labor
12 obviously, it's been a while. 12 Day weekend.
13 Q And then the next day Onrarosa, | guess, back 13 Q@ Wowas -- and -- and |'ve --
14 to you, "Any update in ny start paperwork? D d you 14 MR STONEROXK:  John -- John, |'msorry to
15 speak to Lucia?" 15 interrupt you. Do you want himto take a look at
16 And then back to the last segnent of this one, |16 this email that you have on the screen?
17 "l haven't. M neetings all delayed. WII advise. " 17 MR PHLLIPS | was getting there.
18 Do you remenber anything about this enail 18 M STONBROK  Ckay.
19 chain? 19 M PHLLIPS W'Il attach it as Plaintiff's
20 A | don't remenber. Maybe the subject, but not |20 5 -- or Defendant's 5.
21 the email chain specifically, what -- what are we gonna |21 (Respondent' s Exhibit 5 was narked for
22 do with Qrarosa? What are we -- | would -- | had been 22 i dentification.)
23 named coalition director and was trying to get some 23 BY MR PHLLIPS
24 direction fromcanpai gn hierarchy about how we're gonna |24 Q@ Wo was -- and | have sone questions about it.
25 structure things. 25 Wo was Laura Hlger?

Page 26 Page 28
1 Q kay. Wio would you have been conferring 1 A | do not remenber.
2 with? And you indicate, "I inquired via enail," 2 Q kay. Wo was Avrahm Berkowitz?
3 and I'Il inquirein--in--in NewYork ty. Wo -- 3 A As I'mrecalling, he worked with Brad Parscal e
4 who woul d have been your source of contact on these 4 on data -- data, voter data.
5 issues? 5 Q kay. If -- 1 nean, it looks like fromthe
6 A As | recall, it would have been R ck Gates. 6 email -- on the beginning of this email it's s -- Laura
7 Q kay. And what was Rck Gates's role at the 7 Hlger isidentified at sclgroup.cc. Do you know what
8 tine? 8 that is?
9 A | don't knowwhat his title was. He was kind | 9 A | do not.
10 of Paul Manafort's right-hand nan. 10 Q And at the end, she's got two emails. e is
11 Q Ckay. A what point was there a transition 11 canbri dgeanal ytica.org and the other one is
12 between Manafort and Lewandowski ? 12 sclgroup.cc. Do you know what Canbridge Anal ytica is?
13 A \Véll, Mnafort was brought onin April to 13 A Yeah, it was a-- it'sadatafirm That's
14 manage the convention and do some of the del egate chase |14 probably the extent of ny know edge.
15 stuff. Corey was let go June. |'mnot gonna remenber 15 Q kay. Andit appears -- let ne -- it's a
16 the date. And | don't knowif Manafort's title 16 six-page email. It appears that there's -- there's
17 changed, because his title was kind of chair or 17 sone back -- back and forth about African-Anrerican
18 something. And titles in canpaigns don't nean a |ot. 18 outreach and statistics involving, | guess, a
19 Q Rght. 19 simltaneous enail to you and Qrarosa Manigault -- at
20 A Sl -- but for practical purposes, it woul d 20 the tine Manigault, now-- no Manigault Newnan. Do you
21 have been after Corey was let go in June. 21 recall this -- you know, this project, | guess?
22 Q ay. 22 A Kind of vaguely nowthat | seeit. V& were
23 A And | don't renmenber if that was md-June, 23 sinply looking in the battleground states in
24 |ate June, early June. | just don't renenber. 24 Arican-Arerican conmunities on normal canpaign nuts
25 Q So by July, certainly, of 2016, Corey 25 and bolts, out -- engagenent outreach turnout,

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 29..32

© 00 N O O b W N -

Page 29
and trying to figure out where the African -- the

African-Anerican comunity was in the presidential
race.

Q n this aspect of the canpaign, did you have
any concerns about M. Manigault Newran's honesty or
integrity?

A N

Q Ganyou identify any issue with the canpaign
other than the Paul Manafort conment where you found, |

© 00 N O O B W DN -

Page 31
BY MR PHLLIPS

Q@ ay. Do you knowif the NDA Qnarosa signed
is--is--well, let me-- let ne ask it this way.
b d you have any discussions at the -- at -- at --
know, while enployed by the canpai gn about whet her,
essentially, the -- the NDA | anguage, the nondi scl osure
| anguage, is valid?

MR STONEROXK  Lacks foundation, calls for a

I egal concl usion.

you

10 guess, any inpropriety or dishonesty by M. Manigault 10 You can answer if you know

11 Newman? 11 THE WTNESS: | did not.

12 A | think when she cane on -- no. 12 BY R PHLLIPS

13 Q ay. 13 Q I'mgonna play a three-ninute clip of Corey

14 MR STONEROK:  John, are you going to ask him |14 Lewandowski talking about the -- the NDAs of the

15 more questions about this email? It's just -- it's |15 canpaign and then after, and then I'Il have sone

16 alittledifficult to focus when you're -- when 16 questions about it. So bear with me. And it's -- it's

17 you're scrolling through it, and | think -- 17 about three ninutes.

18 M PHLLIPS: Yeah, | don't -- it was just 18 (Playing of video-recording as follows:)

19 kind of arefresh the recollection, trying to 19 AP REPCRTER  Corey, we've learned a lot in

20 under stand who the players were invol ved. 20 the last few days and weeks about nondi scl osure

21 BY MR PHLLIPS 21 agreenents both fromthe -- on the Trunp canpai gn

22 Q I didn't get -- M. Cobb, | didn't get a lot 22 and the Wite House and political organizations.

23 of email produced to ne by either ny client or the 23 So, first, could you say if you' ve signed a

24 canpaign involving ny client. Do you know how nuch, | 24 nondi scl osure agreenent with the president, nunber

25 quess, email traffic there woul d have been between you 25 one; and then, nunber two, does the practice of
Page 30 Page 32

1 and Qmarosa during the few nonths she was involved with 1 having nondi scl osure agreenents by -- particularly

2 the canpai gn? 2 for people who serve in the admnistration, but

3 A | don't think a whole lot. 3 also on the canpaign, undermne the credibility of

4 MR STONEROX:  Specul ation, lacks foundation. | 4 people who serve on the president's behal f in that

5 | also-- John, | hadn't seen that docunment 5 they are contractual Iy prohibited frombeing

6 produced before on -- fromyour end. | presume you | 6 critical of the president in many of these cases?

7 got that fromyour client. Ve don't have -- |'ve 7 MR LEWANDOMBKI:  So when | joined the

8 never seen that document. It wasn't produced to 8 canpai gn, which was January of 2015, | actually

9 us. 9 signed a nondiscl osure agreement which was with a

10 MR PHLLIPS VeI, it doesn't really involve |10 precursor to the canpaign, just for |egal reasons,

11 the NDA and -- and all of that. | nean, |'mhappy |11 because the canpaign didn't even exist at the tine.

12 - it's -- it's gonna be attached as -- as an 12 And as | think you all know | wote a book,

13 exhibit here, and I'll send it to you. 13 and there was no pushback on the book. And | think

14 MR STONEROX:  Unhder st ood. 14 ny book was a very honest assessment of ny time on

15 BY MR PHLLIPS 15 the canpaign trail, good, bad, or indifferent.

16 Q Did you have any conversations with Corey 16 And | -- | was never contacted by the Trunp

17 Lewandowski about nondi scl osure agreenments related to 17 teamor the Trunp attorneys to say you can't wite

18 the canpai gn? 18 a book. You can't do any of these things. | was

19 MR STONBROX |'msorry. |'msorry. | 19 -- | was very honest. | didn't have to submt ny

20 didn't hear that. Nondisclosure agreenents related |20 book or a proposal or any of those things to them

21 to what, John? 21 for their reviewor their consideration.

22 MR PHLLIPS The canpaign. 22 As it relates to a nondisclosure agreenent for

23 THE WTNESS: Al I'mrecalling is the fol ks 23 governnment enpl oyees -- and |'mnot an attorney,

24 that we got engaged in the various states that 24 just to beclear -- | don't knowif they're valid

25 Corey was head, everybody signs an NDA 25 whatsoever. Qher than the disclosing of

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 33..36

Page 33 Page 35
1 classified information -- which is a crine in and 1 whi ch that person woul d then be responsible for if
2 of itself and has nothing to do with a 2 they were in breach of their nondisclosure
3 nondiscl osure agreenent -- | don't know how you 3 agreenent .
4 hold a public enployee, a governnent enpl oyee, 4 | don't knowif that's been successfully used
5 accountable to a nondiscl osure agreement. | don't 5 inthe past, but we've now seen multiple
6 knowif that's enforceabl e whatsoever. | have no 6 i ndi vi dual s who have either signed nondi scl osure
7 idea 7 agreenents and broken themor conpl etely
8 And -- and | think the issue is it has been a 8 disregarded them and so we'll see what the
9 long-termbusiness practice of the Trunp 9 enf orcenent mechani smis.
10 admnistration -- of the Trunp organization to have 10 (End of playing of video-recording.)
11 nondisclosure agreenents. And it's something that 11 BY MR PHLLIPS
12 they brought to the admnistration. | don't know 12 Q Related to that conversation, is there
13 who signed them | don't know who didn't sign them 13 anything that that refreshes your recollection about
14 1've never seen one because | didn't work for the 14 about any conversations you had with Corey Lewandowski
15 governnment in any capacity there. But | don't know 15 about the agreenents, nondisclosure agreenents,
16 if they' re enforceable. 16 nondi sparage agreements, related to the Trunp canpai gn?
17 And what | think it is, is probably the 17 A It does not. I'mnot recalling having any of
18 president wanting to bring a business executive 18 those conversations with Corey.
19 experience to the government. And that was one of 19 Q kay.
20 the things that he brought with him which was this 20 MR STONEROK  John, do you know the date of
21 is sonething that | didin the private sector, and 21 that clip?
22 sonething | amwanting to inplenment in the 22 M PHLLIPS It's -- it'sinour nmotion. |
23 government sector. | just don't knowif they're 23 can -- | can pull it for you. It is in our
24 enforceabl e. 24 original -- it's -- it's been cited throughout.
25 AP REPCRTER  And sonebody who signed it and 25 But 1'Il get it for you.
Page 34 Page 36
1 is prohibited under a nondisparagement clause from 1 BYMR PHLLIPS
2 saying anything critical of the president, doesn't 2 Q M. Lewandowski talks about pushback. And he
3 that inpeach everything el se that they say? 3 said he wote a book, and he's never had any of the
4 MR LEWNDOMBKI:  And | don't -- look, | don't 4 Trunp |awyers, government |awers, or -- or Trunp, you
5  know how enf orceabl e any of themare, to be honest 5 know, team Trunp, cone after himor say anything.
6 withyou Traditionally nondisclosure agreenments 6 I's that your experience as well? Have you had
7 and nonconpete agreenents are so that you can't 7 anybody try to enforce your NDA or nondi sparage
8 steal business fromone conpany and take it to 8 agreenent?
9 another conpany or you have proprietary infornation 9 MR STONEROK:  (hjection, relevance, calls
10 as a -- as a business owner that woul d preclude you 10 for specul ation, lacks foundation, calls for a
11 fromgoing to a conpetitor. | don't know how you 11 legal conclusion, calls for attorney-client
12 can stop sonebody from saying sonething that they 12 privileged comunications and attorney work
13 want to say about somebody. 13 product .
14 nce you | eave the enpl oynent of that 14 You can answer, M. Cobb, if you know
15 individual, there are some rules that you' ve chosen 15 THE WTNESS: | haven't, but | haven't
16 to sign onto when you started the enpl oynent. But 16 violated it.
17  you do have the right to free speech. You have the 17 BY MR PHLLIPS:
18 -- you do have the right to talk to people. You 18 Q kay. And given you indicate you haven't
19 have the right to publish a book if you want to or 19 violated it, what's your understanding of the
20 -- or say what you want or -- or pen an article. | 20 nondi sparagenent provision that you signed?
21 don't know how you can stop that from happening. 21 MR STONBEROX (pjection, calls for a legal
22 And the recourse seens to be through 22 concl usi on.
23 arbitration, is what it seens to be, because | 23 If you want to ask himabout the
24 don't think it's a court issue. | think they goto 24 nondi sparagenent provision in M. Manigaul t
25 arbitration and try and find a monetary penal ty 25 Newnan' s agreenent, go ahead. H's agreenent's not

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 37..40

Page 37 Page 39
1 even in front of us. It has no relevance to this 1 attorney-client communications and attorney work
2 case. So I'mnot sure where you're going wth 2 product privileged infornation.
3 this, John. 3 You can answer.
4 BY MR PHLLIPS 4 THE WTNESS: No, not that |'mrecalling.
5 Q Do you know whet her your nondi sparage 5 BY MR PHLLIPS
6 agreenent is different fromthe one Qvarosa Mani gaul t 6 Q kay. Hw-- | mean, you said "Don't say bad
7 Newnan signed? 7 stuff." You know is it don't say bad stuff that's
8 MR STONEROX.  (bjection, asked and answered. | 8 untruthful, or don't say bad stuff regard ess about --
9 You can answer agai n. 9 about the people referenced in the agreenent?
10 THE WTNESS: | do not. But | have no reason |10 MR STONBROX Calls for a legal conclusion,
11 to believe it's different. 11 i nconpl ete hypot hetical, |acks foundation.
12 BY MR PHLLIPS 12 You can answer if you understand the question,
13 Q kay. Assuming if -- if it wll --if you 13 M. Cobb.
14 will, that it's the sane, what is your understanding 14 THE WTNESS: | think it's pretty clear don't
15 of -- of -- you know, Corey Lewandowski was tal ki ng 15 say bad stuff, period.
16 about kind of trying to figure out where the lineis 16 BY MR PHLLIPS
17 and where it's enforceable. And | guess that's what 17 Q (ay. O what?
18 I'mtrying to understand. For sonebody that actually 18 MR STONEROXK:  (bj ection, inconplete
19 presented this to Quarosa Manigault Newnan to sign, 19 hypothetical, calls for a legal conclusion, vague
20 what your understanding -- and as sonebody who si gned 20 and -- vague and anbi guous, |acks foundati on.
21 it thensel ves, what's your understanding of the 21 You can answer it, M. Cobb, if you understand
22 nondi sparage provisions that -- that -- that you were 22 it.
23 bound by and you were attenpting to get her to be bound |23 THE WTNESS.  Then it causes a violation of
24 hy? 24 the agreenent.
25 MR STONEROX:  (hjection, conpound, calls for |25 BY MR PHLLIPS:

Page 38 Page 40
1 a legal concl usion. 1 Q kay. As we sit here today -- and -- and,
2 You can answer if you understand the question. | 2 obviously, you haven't been with the canpaignin a
3 THE WTNESS:  Don't say bad stuff. 3 while, so | expect | knowthis answer -- but do you
4 BY MR PHLLIPS 4 know how the canpai gn was damaged by Qvarosa Mani gaul t
5 Q kay. Does that include Donald Trunp as 5 Newman?
6 president of the Lhited States? 6 MR STONEROX  Calls for a legal concl usion,
7 MR STONEROX:  (bjection, inconplete 7 calls for attorney work product privileged
8 hypot hetical, calls for speculation, |acks 8 information, calls for expert testinony, inconplete
9 foundation, calls for a legal conclusion, it's 9 hypot heti cal .
10 vague and anbi guous. 10 You can answer if you understand.
11 You can answer if you understand the question. |11 THE WTNESS: | think some of her outrageous
12 THE WTNESS: | would think it -- | thinkit 12 coments on sone of the national TV shows certainly
13 woul d. 13 coul d be consi dered danagi ng.
14 BY MR PHLLIPS 14 BY MR PHLLIPS:
15 Q ay. And there's also atermin there about |15 Q kay. Like what?
16 confidential information. Are you famliar with that? 16 A | don't have the transcript --
17 A Cenerally. 17 MR STONEROK:  Sane obj ecti ons.
18 Q kay. Have you been involved with any -- | 18 THE WTNESS: | don't have the transcript in
19 guess were you personal Iy involved in any corrections 19 front of ne, but said, it seens to ne, lots
20 or reprimands of anybody or -- or seeking to enforce 20 and lots on her book tour, lots and lots of --
21 any of these terns where you individually, on behalf of |21 there's no other way to classify it -- negative
22 the canpaign, went to sonebody and said: You know, 22 things about Donald Trunp. And I'mnot recalling
23 you're getting close to the line here either in 23 now about famly, et cetera, but certainly Donald
24 violating confidential information or nondi sparage? 24 Trunp.
25 MR STONEROK.  (bjection, calls for 25 BY MR PHLLIPS

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 41..44

Page 41 Page 43
1 Q Doesit matter if those negative things are 1 breach of the agreement you signed?
2 truthful or not? 2 MR STONEROXK:  (bjection, nisstates his
3 MR STONEROX:  Calls for a legal conclusion, 3 testimony, calls for a legal conclusion, inconplete
4 i nconpl ete hypot hetical, |acks foundation. 4 hypothetical, also irrelevant to this case.
5 You can answer it if you have an opinion, M. 5 BY MR PHLLIPS
6 Cobb. 6 Q  You can answer.
7 THE WTNESS:  In ny opinion, no, it does not. 7 A Repeat the guestion.
8 BY MR PHLLIPS 8 Q Yeah. | asked if you recalled giving a
9 Q  Have you given speeches? 9 speech. You said you did. And | said: Do you recall
10 A | gave alot of them 10 giving anything negative, and you said you didn't. |
11 MR STONEROK:  (hjection, vague -- 11 said: If you did, would you have been in breach of the
12 M PHLLIPS Youreright, youre right. 12 agreenent ?
13 MR STONEROK  -- about speeches. 13 MR STONEROK.  (hjection, calls for a legal
14 M PHLLIPS O course he has. 14 concl usi on, inconpl ete hypothetical, totally
15 BY MR PHLLIPS 15 irrelevant to this case.
16 Q  Have you given speeches since | eaving the 16 M. Gobb, you can answer if you understand.
17 Trunp canpai gn about your tine on the Trunp canpai gn? 17 THE WTNESS: | don't -- yeah, | guess I'mnot
18 A Not specifically. Because as the president of |18 under st andi ng the rel evance.
19 the chanber to talk about Kansas econony, et cetera, 19 MR PHLLIPS Selective enforcement,
20 I'malnost always asked a question about it. 20 sel ective enforcenent is the rel evance.
21 Q kay. Doyourecall in a speech joking about |21 BY MR PHLLIPS:
22 whether or not Donald Trunp could wite his own 22 Q Isn't it --isn't it true that Donald Trunp
23 speeches? 23 comonly selectively enforces this agreement?
24 A | do not recall anything like that. 24 A |-
25 Q kay. Ddyouwite sone of Donald Trunp's 25 MR STONEROX  (bjection, calls for

Page 42 Page 44
1 speeches? 1 specul ation, |acks foundation, vague and anbi guous
2 A The announcenent speech, Corey and | 2 as to selectively enforce, inconplete hypothetical.
3 and probably others -- 3 You can answer if you understand, A an.
4 MR STONEROK.  (bj ecti on. 4 THE WTNESS: | have -- | have no idea.
5 Hang on -- hang on one second. 5 BY MR PHLLIPS
6 John, what's the relevance of this question? 6 Q@ ay. Do you know of others where this
7 Because you're getting into confidential canpaign 7 agreenment has been enforced? Have you -- have you been
8 issues that, inny view frankly, have nothing to 8 involved in any other cases?
9 dowththis case. Andif you -- canyou -- if you | 9 A | have not.
10 could articulate for ne howthis is relevant to-- |10 Q (kay. Wuldit -- solet's take, for exanple,
11 you know, to the case at all, then maybe I'Il let 11 the -- the Access Hol lywood incident. Donald Trunp's
12 himanswer it; otherwse, |'mgonna have to, you 12 walking around with Billy Bush. Arecording i s nade
13 know, instruct himnot to answer it. 13 where Donald Trunp says: | don't even wait. And when
14 M PHLLIPS | nean, |'ve got a 45-nmnute 14 you're a star, they let you doit. You can do
15 clipI"mtrying to-- to-- to not necessarily go 15 anything. Gab themby the pussy. You can do
16 through. Let's see. 16 anything. Excuse ny |anguage there.
17 BY MR PHLLIPS 17 So is it your understanding under the
18 Q Doyourecall speaking -- let me find it here. |18 agreement that somebody coul dn't have a -- sonebody who
19 Do you recal | speaking before the Wchita Pachyderm 19 signed the agreement coul dn't have that conversation,
20 dub? 20 couldn't talk about that?
21 A | do 21 MR STONBEROX (pjection, calls for a legal
22 Q@ kay. Do you recall saying anything negative |22 concl usi on, inconpl ete hypothetical, |acks
23 about Donald Trunp in that speech? 23 foundati on.
24 A | do not. 24 You can answer if you understand the question,
25 Q If you did, would you feel that you were in 25 M. Cobb.

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 45..48

Page 45 Page 47
1 | think he's frozen. 1 MR PHLLIPS. Yeah. W've -- we've gone an
2 THE WTNESS.  Ryan -- 2 hour. Let's -- let's take a -- just take five.
3 MR STONEROK  Ckay. You're back, A an. 3 MR STONEROK  Ckay. Geat.
4 Your video was -- 4 (Break from11:16 a.m to 11:24 a.m)
5 THE WTNESS:  |'msorry. |'mgetting an 5 BY MR PHLLIPS
6 Internet -- I'mgetting an Internet connection 6 Q Is there sonething allow ng you control now,
7 unstabl e, which I'mshowing | have plenty of 7 M. Cobb?
8 strength on ny hone W-Fi. 8 A (O hang on. Ckay. It says "Gve W Renote."
9 | think conversations are vastly different 9 (h, yeah. Soit's working.
10 than being in a public forumof sone kind. 10 Q Youve got ny conputer. Soif you scroll
11 BY MR PHLLIPS 11 down, this should be the Agreenent. And then there's,
12 Q Wy so? 12 as you get into, | believe, page 1 -- so go up -- page
13 MR STONEROK:  (hjection, calls for a legal 13 1 is disparagenent, page 2 is confidential infornation.
14 concl usi on, inconpl ete hypot heti cal . 14 Let me ask this question. Wat was your
15 You can answer if you understand it, Al an. 15 understandi ng of what was -- what did the canpaign -- |
16 THE WTNESS. | don't -- it's very clear 16 nean, were there any conversations you were a part of
17 they're just different. 17 where the canpai gn defined or discussed what
18 BY MR PHLLIPS 18 confidential information was sought to be protected by
19 Q Aethey different under the agreenent? 19 the subject agreenent?
20 MR STONEROX.  (bjection, calls for a legal 20 MR STONEROX (pjection, calls for legal
21 concl usi on, inconpl ete hypot heti cal . 21 conclusion, calls for attorney-client
22 You can answer if you understand. 22 communi cations and attorney-client work product
23 THE WTNESS:  |'d have to have the agreenent 23 information, the docunent speaks for itself.
24 infront of ne and | ook at each word, each -- each |24 John, as you know, there is a definition of
25 of the clauses of the agreenent. 25 confidential information in the docunment.

Page 46 Page 48
1 BY MR PHLLIPS 1 But, Alan, if you've had any conversations
2 Q I'mwondering if | can enable you to scroll. 2 wi th nonl awyers about the meani ng of confidential
3 Can you scrol|? Probably not. 3 information, you can testify.
4 A N 4 THE WTNESS:  |'mnot recalling | had any of
5 MR STONEROXX:  John, there -- there is a way 5 those conversations.
6 you can doit. 6 BY MR PHLLIPS
7 MR PHLLIPS | think | sawit when | 7 Q@ kay. The same question as to the
8 started. 8 nondi sparage | anguage on page 2.
9 MR STONROX So -- so, Alan, if you go 9 A I'mnot recalling that.
10 under View Qptions at the top of your screen -- 10 MR STONEROXK:  Sane obj ecti on.
11 THE WTNESS:  Yes. 11 THE WTNESS:  Yeah, |'mnot recal ling any
12 MR STONEROX -- and go down to Request 12 conver sati ons.
13 Renmote Control, | think if you do that it allows -- |13 BY MR PHLLIPS
14 it would allow -- 14 Q kay. So where we were before the break was
15 M PHLLIPS O, | candoit. Qve 15 there's a topic at hand involving the president of the
16 Mouse/ Keyboard Control to Alan Cobb. 16 UWnited Sates, and | -- we were trying to distinguish
17 MR STONEROXX:  Yeah, there you go. 17 whet her somebody who worked for the canpaign coul d tal k
18 THE WTNESS.  (h, great, nowny nouse is . . . |18 about it anongst their friends or to a national
19 BY MR PHLLIPS 19 audience, and it -- you -- you indicated you -- you
20 Q Let'ssee Let neseeif | can get back here. |20 would like to reviewthe agreenent to deternine your
21 A It says I'mcontrolling your screen. 21 answer for that, | believe.
22 Q And I'mtrying to get back to Zoomso we're -- |22 A Yeah
23 let me stop share. Let ne start over for a second. 23 MR STONEROK:  (hjection, it msstates his
24 MR STONEROK:  John, can we take a break for |24 testinony, calls for a legal conclusion.
25 just two mnutes? 25 I'mnot sure | understand the question. But

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 49..52

Page 49 Page 51
1 you can answer it if you understand, Al an. 1 associate a question. The problemis we used the break
2 THE WTNESS. | think there's something in 2 for an actual bathroombreak, so we didn't get a chance
3 here that tal ks about public disclosure or has a 3 to chat.
4 definition. But this -- the scrollingis alittle | 4 So, M. Qobb, is there anything -- so,
5 clunky. And | woul d have to look at it whether 5 obviously, | don't want to know, nor can | know -- you
6 it's on the confidential or disparagenent or both. 6 knowthis -- about any preparation that you had for
7 MR STCNEROXK  The di sparagenent provi sion, 7 this deposition. But what -- aside fromthat, what was
8 Alan, if you scroll up -- 8 vyour understanding -- or what is your understanding of
9 THE WTNESS.  Ch. 9 vyour involvement in this natter, Donald J. Trunp for
10 MR STONBROX -- it's paragraph 2, | 10 President, Inc. versus Qrarosa Manigault Newnan?
11 bel i eve. 11 MR STONEROX Calls for a legal concl usion,
12 THE WTNESS.  Ckay. Gosh durn it, it's 12 calls for speculation, lacks foundation, calls for
13 scrolling too fast. 13 attorney-client communications and attorney work
14 MR STONEROK  And |'mjust gonna object. 14 product i nformation.
15 I't, you know, calls for a legal conclusion, the 15 M. Cobb is awtness in the case. |'mnot
16 docunent speaks for itself. 16 sure what you're getting at, John. Perhaps you
17 But if you have an understanding, Aan, you 17 could be alittle bit nore specific.
18 can testify as toit. 18 MR PHLLIPS Certainly.
19 THE WTNESS: It does speak for itself, and it |19 BY MR PHLLIPS
20 says "disparage publicly.” 20 Q Véll, let me back up this way. Do you -- do
21 BY MR PHLLIPS 21 you expect -- if there's atrial of this matter, do you
22 Q Wre there any conversations you were involved |22 expect to testify?
23 as to what publicly meant with regard to this 23 MR STONEROK  Sane obj ecti ons.
24 agreenent ? 24 You can answer if you -- if you have any
25 MR STONEROK  (hjection, calls for 25 expectation, M. Cobb.

Page 50 Page 52
1 attorney-client privileged comunication and work 1 THE WTNESS: | have put zero thought into
2 product, attorney work product, infornation. 2 that.
3 To the extent, Alan, you' ve had any 3 BY MR PHLLIPS
4 conversations wth nonattorneys, you can answer it. | 4 Q kay. And | guess you -- you were listed as a
5 THE WTNESS:  |'mnot recal ling any of those 5 witness for the plaintiffs, and, you know, with that
6 conver sati ons. 6 there was no indicated testimony. And what I'mtrying
7 BY MR PHLLIPS 7 tounderstand is, is there anything that -- that you --
8 Q kay. Dd you do any -- did you have any 8 you believe you can contribute to defendant's
9 discussions with Orarosa Manigault Newran about this 9 understanding of why you were on a witness list as we
10 agreerment other than: Hey, we need it signed. Here it |10 sit here today?
11 is. Sgnit? 11 MR STONEROXK:  (pjection, calls for a legal
12 A Not that I'mrecalling. 12 conclusion, calls for attorney-client
13 Q Didyougive any training to anyone at the 13 communi cations, calls for attorney work product
14 canpai gn about this agreement? 14 information, calls for specul ation, |acks
15 MR STONEROX.  (bjection, vague and anbi guous |15 foundat i on.
16 as tothe term"training. " 16 You can answer if you have an under standi ng,
17 You can answer. 17 M. Cobb.
18 THE WTNESS.  There was no training. Again, 18 THE WTNESS.  Because | was the one who
19 the words are pretty clear what it neans. 19 facilitated the signing of the NDA
20 BY MR PHLLIPS 20 BY MR PHLLIPS
21 Q kay. I'mgonna sever your -- your ability to |21 Q kay. Wat do you rean by that?
22 control ny |aptop. 22 A WlI, I think it neans what it neans. Just
23 A kay. 23 the email -- the -- the email correspondence you' ve
24 Q Nothing personal. W're just done with that. |24 already seen, and | was the one who sent it to her
25 Bear with nme one second and |et ny ask ny 25 and was the one communicating with her that she needs

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 53..56

Page 53 Page 55
1 to get this signed. 1 MR STONEROXK:  (bjection, lacks foundation,
2 Q Ckay. Do you knowif she was conpensated at 2 vague as to material facts therein.
3 all by the canpaign prior to signing the agreenent? 3 You can answer if you understand, M. Cobb.
4 A | do not, no. 4 THE WTNESS:  That one particular enail that's
5 Q Bear withme. |'mwapping up. So |'mjust 5 on the screen doesn't refresh ny menory in any way.
6 trying to skip over sone stuff so we can all go about 6 BY MR PHLLIPS
7 our days. 7 Q kay. Then we nove fromJuly 18 to July 28.
8 Let ne go quickly scan one nore enail to 8 Wo was Jason Mller at the time? Wat was his
9 nyself, and it will be ny last five mnutes. 9 capacity?
10 A kay. 10 A Some spokesperson of some kind officially on
11 Q I'l'l beright back. 11 the canpai gn.
12 MR STONEROX:  V¢'|| cone back in, what, 12 Q kay. And it appears MIler wote --
13 three nminutes, John? 13 M. Mller wote Orarosa, "Vént to talk about
14 MR PHLLIPS Sounds good. 14 formalizing your role."
15 MR STONEROK  Ckay. 15 And then it's a communication between Qrarosa
16 (Break from11:34 a.m to 11:38 a.m) 16 and Jason MIler: Didyou get ny cell? Before | am
17 BY MR PHLLIPS 17 headed to the RNC event wanted to reach out. Didn't
18 Q  Let e go through one nore email, which, | 18 want to miss your call. Can you talk now?
19 think, wll be Defendant's 6. 19 And then M. MIler responds back to QOvarosa:
20 MR STONEROX | think it's 7, John -- 20 |'mabout 15 mnutes frombeing able to call.
21 M PHLLIPS 7. 21 Finishing with DT -- finishing with DT before he has
22 MR STONEROXX: -- because the Lewandowski clip |22 to |eave.
23 wll be 6. 23 And then we go to August 5 fromQuarosa to
24 MR PHLLIPS That's right. That's right. 24 Paul Manafort: Morning, Paul, | had a productive
25 (Respondent' s Exhibits 6 and 7 were marked for |25 conversation with Jason last week. | amwiting to see
Page 54 Page 56
1 identification.) 1 who will be processing ny paperwork. | was originally
2 BY MR PHLLIPS 2 connected with Lucia to do ny NDA and ot her paperwork
3 Q Canyouseeit? 3 (see belowemail). Not sure who the new HR person is
4 A Yes. 4 now Can you please | et ne know-- or can you -- can
5 Q AdI'm-- I'mgonna go -- let's see. August 5 vyou please |let me connect -- can you please | et ne
6 5 July 28. 1'mgonna start at the bottom And just 6 connect me to the proper person. Quarosa.
7 let me knowif you need any context. Sone of this 7 | guess the -- the -- the reason that | bring
8 doesn't involve you, which is why | didn't have it 8 thisis thereis sone interplay apparently before the
9 scanned in. But you -- you -- you have becone involved | 9 canpaign involving Paul Manafort. Do you have an -- do
10 at some point. So -- 10 you have any know edge of whether M. Manigault Newman
11 A Sure. 11 had a conversation with M. Mnafort about her
12 Q -- there's an email which we'll attach as 12 invol vement with the canpaign before the RNC?
13 Defendant's 7, on Mnday, July 18, where it appears 13 MR STONEROK:  (bjection, calls for
14 Qrarosa wote, "H, Lucia, Lucia | amsending the info 14 specul ation, |acks foundation.
15 you requested and | amcc'ing Alan Cobb on all enail. 15 You can answer if you know, M. Cobb.
16 Heis the contact for this, not Paul's office. Sorry 16 THE WTNESS:  |'mnot aware of any such
17 for any confusion. 17 conver sat i on.
18 "Aso | understand about the urgency of the 18 BY MR PHLLIPS:
19 NDA 19 Q kay. Do you know whether it didor it didn't
20 "Here is ny address." 20 happen?
21 Again, on July 18 -- | guess, do you remenber |21 A | do not.
22 this email? Do you have an independent recollection? 22 Q@ Wi maintains -- did you maintain your enail
23 A | do not. 23 fromyour time at the canpai gn?
24 Q  Does this refresh your recollection about any |24 MR STONEROXK:  (bjection, vague as to tine,
25 of the material facts therein? 25 and al so vague and anbi guous as to naintain.

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Pages 57..60

Page 57 Page 59
1 You can answer, M. Cobb, if you know 1 CERTIFICATE
2 THE WTNESS: | did not. 2 STATE OF FLORIDA )
3 BY MR PHLLIPS 3 COUNTY OF DWAL )
4 Q Ckay. Do you knowif the canpaign has the 4 I, ELIZABETH M MASTERS, RPR Notary Public,
5 emails you sent and received whil e enp| oyed by t he 5 State of Florida at Large, certify that | was authorized to
6 caerai gn or contract ed by t he carrpai gn? 6 and did remotely stenographically report the video-recorded
7 MR STONFROX: Calls for specul ati on, | acks 7 deposition of ALAN COBB; that a review of the transcript
8 foundat i on. 8 was requested; and that the transcript is a true and
9 You can answer , M. Cobb. 9 conplete record of ny stenographic notes.
10 THE WTNESS: | do not know 10 | further certify that | amnot a relative,
11 MR PHLLIPS That's all | have. Thank you 11 enployee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor am
12 for your tinme today. 12 | arelative or enployee of any of the parties' attorney or
13 THE WTNESS:  Thank you. 13 counsel connected with the action, nor am| financially
14 MR STONEROX:  John? 14 interested in the action.
15 MR PHLLIPS Yeah. 15 Dated this 28th day of March 2021.
16 MR STONEROX:  Could we go off the record for |16
17 a mnute? 17
18 M PHLLIPS Sure. 18
19 MR STONEROK  And, Beth, we are goi ngto 19 /sl Elizabeth M Masters
20 order a copy of the transcript and, also, a copy of |20 ELIZABETH M MASTERS, RPR
21 the vi deo. 21
22 (Gf-the-record discussion.) 22
23 (Wtness excused.) 23
24 (The deposition was concluded at 11:44 a.m) 24
25 - - - 25
Page 58 Page 60

1 CERTI FI CATE OF OATH 1 ERRATA SHEET
2 STATE OF FLORI DA 2 DO NOT VWRI TE ON TRANSCRI PT - ENTER CHANGES BELOW
3 COUNTY OF DUVAL ) 3 INRE DONALD J. TRUWP FOR PRESI DENT, INC. v. OVARCSA
4 4 MANI GAULT NEWVAN
5 I, ELIZABETH M MASTERS, hereby certify that the 5 PAGE LINE CHANGE REASON
6 w tness nanmed herein appeared renotely before me on March 6 _
7 9, 2021, produced a Kansas Driver's License as 7T
8 identification, and was duly sworn. 8
9 DATED this 28th day of March 2021. 9 _
10 o
11 1
12 /sl Elizabeth M Masters 2

ELI ZABETH M Masters, RPR 13
13 Notary Public - State of Florida 14

M/ Conmi ssion No. GG 987462 5
14 Expires: June 4, 2024 6 _
15 7
16 8
17 9 _
18 20
19 21 "Under penalties of perjury, | declare that |
20 have read the foregoing document and that the facts stated
21 22 init are true."
22 23
23
24 24 DATE ALAN COBB
25 25

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Page 61

o U hw N

~

[ec]

10

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21
22

23

25

Page 61
RI LEY REPORTI NG & ASSOCI ATES
1301 Riverpl ace Boul evard, Suite 610
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904) 358-1615
info@ileyreporting.com

March 28, 2021

RYAN STONEROCK, ESQUI RE

Har der LLP

260 Madi son Avenue, Sixteenth Fl oor
New York, New York 10016

RE: Donald J. Trunp for President, Inc. vs. Omarosa
Mani gaul t Newnan
Deposition of: Al an Cobb

Dear M. Stonerock:

This letter is to notify you that the transcript of M.
Cobb' s deposition that was taken on March 9, 2021 is now
ready for his review

Pl ease have M. Cobb read your copy of his deposition
transcript that was enmiled to you. Upon execution of the
attached Errata Sheet, if you would please provide a copy
to M. Phillips.

Thank you for your assistance.

Si ncerely,

/sl Elizabeth M Masters

Eli zabeth M Masters, RPR

cc: John M Phillips, Esquire

jmp@1 oridaj ustice.com
erica@]! oridajustice.com

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: 1..C3

5

1 7:218:218:19,20
47:12,13

11:16 47:4
11:24 47:4
11:34 53:16
11:38 53:16
11:44 57:24
15 55:20
150 10:8
16 7:1513:6
18 54:13,21 55:7
1992 10:18
1996 11:18

2 18:22,24 47:13
48:8 49:10

2004 11:24
2012 11:24
2013 11:24
2014 11:25
2015 7:218:232:8

2016 14:217:4 23:4
26:25

24 19:6 22:9 23:4
25th 24:24

26 24:2

28 54:6 55:7

3 20:1921:2
30th 7:11

4

4 24:26,7,8
45-minute 42:14

5 27:20,2154:6
56:23

5L1-C4 11:20

6 53:19,23,25

7 53:20,21,25 54:13

8 17:4,14 23:13

99 11:18

A

a.m. 47:453:16
57:24

ability 50:21
aboard 14:4 15:14
absolutely 6:11
Access 44:11

accommodating
4:21

accomplished
19:18

accountable 33:5

acobb@
donaldtrump.com
17:11 19:6 24:3

acquired 12:9
acting 21:13
actual 51:2
adapted 12:9

address 17:12
54:20

administration
7:18 8:10 10:14 32:2

33:10,12

advice 10:22
advise 25:17
affiliated 14:13 23:8
African 29:1

African-american
14:22 27:8 28:17,24
29:2

aggressive 21:8
agree 4:8

agreement 4:28:25
9:319:7 31:24 32:9,
22 33:3,5 35:3 36:8,
2537:6 39:9,24
43:1,12,23 44:7,18,
19 45:19,23,25
47:11,19 48:20
49:24 50:10,14 53:3

agreement's 36:25

agreements 9:19
30:17,20 31:21 32:1
33:11 34:6,7 357,
15,16

ahead 15:16 36:25

Alan 4:9,24 5:4 8:13
9:7,22 11:16 12:13,
24 13:20 15:6,16
16:9 19:21 22:21
24:11 44:3 45:3,15
46:9,16 48:1 49:1,8,
17 50:3 54:15

allowing 47:6

ambiguous 38:10
39:20 44:1 50:15
56:25

Americans 11:19,
20

Analytica 28:12

announcement
24:15 42:2

anticipate 5:19
AP 31:19 33:25
apparently 56:8
appearance 27.7,8

appears 19:6,9
20:18,22 24:20 25:5
28:15,16 54:13
55:12

appointed 8:20
April 26:13
arbitration 34:23,25
arbitrator 9:15
article 34:20
articulate 42:10
ASAP 176
aspect 29:4
assessment 32:14
asset 22:24
associate 51:1
assume 5:6 6:12
assumed 11:21
Assuming 37:13
attach 27:19 54:12
attached 30:12
attempting 37:23

attorney 12:23 18:6
32:23 36:12 39:1
40:7 50:2 51:13
52:13

attorney-client
18:6 36:11 39:1
47:21,22 50:1 51:13
52:12

attorneys 32:17
audience 48:19

August 15:22 17:4,
14 19:6 22:9 23:4,13
54:5 55:23

Avrahm 28:2

aware 13:514:1
18:2 56:16

B

bachelor's 10:13

back 7:16 20:8,13
23:11 25:13,16
28:17 45:3 46:20,22
51:2053:11,12
55:19

background 10:11

bad 32:15 38:3 39:6,
7,8,15

based 25:9
basically 7:9
basis 23:16
bathroom 51:2
battleground 28:23

bear 31:16 50:25
535

beginning 28:6

behalf 4:7 32:4
38:21

Berkowitz 28:2
Beth 57:19
big 5:206:8
Billy 44:12
bit 10:1051:17
board 22:18
bolts 28:25

book 32:12,13,14,
18,20 34:19 36:3
40:20

bottom 24:554:6
bound 37:23

Brad 28:3

breach 35:243:1,11

break 6:7,19 46:24
47:4 48:14 51:1,2
53:16

bring 15:23 16:3
21:11,12 22:17,25
33:18 56:7

bringing 14:4
broken 35:7
brothers 11:13

brought 13:24 14:3
15:14 26:13 33:12,
20

budget 21:24
Bush 44:12

business 12:9 33:9,
18 34:8,10

C

C3 11:21

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.



http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: call..disparage

call 55:18,20
called 14:25

calls 12:12,22 13:16
15:317:17 18:5,6
19:19 22:19 31:8
36:9,10,11,21 37:25
38:8,9,25 39:10,19
40:6,7,8 41:3 43:3,
13,25 44:21 45:13,
20 47:20,21 48:24
49:15,2551:11,12
52:11,12,13,14
56:13 57:7

Cambridge 28:12

cambridgeanalytic
a.org 28:11

campaign 7:18,20
8:4,6,9,15 9:4 13:3,
6,10,14 14:14 15:20
17:8 18:10 19:24
22:24 23:4,9,15,17
25:1,24 27:1 28:24
29:4,8,24 30:2,18,22
31:5,15,21 32:3,8,
10,11,15 35:16
38:22 40:2,4 41:17
42:7 47:15,17 48:17
50:14 53:3 55:11
56:9,12,23 57:4,6

campaigns 20:4
26:18

capacity 13:3
14:20,21 15:24
21:11 33:1555:9

case 37:242:9,11
43:4,15 51:15

cases 32:6 448
Castellano 19:14
cc'ing 54:15

cell 55:16
Central 4:17
CEO 7:3

cetera 13:1222:2
40:23 41:19

chain 24:4,525:19,
21

chair 26:17

chamber 7:412:1
41:19

chance 51:2
changed 26:17
chase 26:14
chat 51:3
chosen 34:15
church 27:8
cited 35:24
City 25:7 26:3
claimant 4:8
clarification 6:19
classified 33:1
classify 40:21
clause 34:1
clauses 45:25

clear 5:24 6:532:24
39:14 45:16 50:19

client 29:23,24 30:7

clip 31:13 35:21
42:1553:22

close 38:23
closing 10:7

Club 42:20

clunky 49:5
coalition 16:1 25:23
coalitions 14:21
coaster 4:19

Cobb 4:9,24,255:4
16:9 18:8 24:11
29:22 36:14 39:13,
21 41:6 43:16 44:25
46:16 47:7 51:4,15,
2552:17 54:15 55:3
56:1557:1,9

coffee 6:24
Cohen 12:3,4,6
coincides 25:4
collecting 19:17
comfortable 6:25
comment 29:9
comments 40:12

Commerce 7:412:1

commonly 43:23

communicating
52:25

communication
18:6 50:1 55:15

communications
36:12 39:1 47:22
51:1352:13

communities 28:24
community 29:2
company 34:8,9

compensated
13:14 53:2

competitor 34:11
complete 17:6
completely 35:7

compound 8:12
17:17 37:25

computer 47:10
con- 21:21

concerns 21:16,25
29:5

concluded 57:24

conclusion 31:9
36:11,22 38:1,9
39:10,19 40:6 41:3
43:3,14 44:22 45:14,
21 47:21 48:24
49:1551:11 52:12

conferring 26:1

confidential 38:16,
24 42:7 47:13,18,25
48:2 49:6

confusion 54:17
connect 56:5,6

connected 56:2
connection 45:6

consideration
32:21

considered 40:13
contact 26:4 54:16
contacted 32:16
context 54:7
contract 7:7,12,20

8:7,8

contracted 7:228:2
576

contractually 32:5
contribute 52:8

control 46:13,16
47:6 50:22

controlling 46:21

convention 14:15
19:25 22:16 26:14

conversation 5:14,
16,18 35:12 44:19
55:2556:11,17

conversations
21:10,22 30:16
35:14,18 45:9 47:16
48:1,5,12 49:22
50:4,6

copy 57:20

Corey 8:518:10
26:15,21,25 30:16,
25 31:13,19 35:14,
18 37:15 42:2

correct 5:717:13
19:8,9,15 20:25 21:1
27:3

corrections 38:19

correspondence
52:23

counsel 4:1
couple 22:4 23:25
court 4:119:1 34:24
credibility 32:3
crime 33:1

critical 32:6 34:2

crucial 6:11

D

damaged 40:4
damaging 40:13
data 28:4,13

date 24:14 25:2
26:16 35:20

dated 19:6 24:2

dates 25:3

day 6:97:10 8:10,
14,15 25:6,13 27:12

Day-ish 27:11
days 31:2053:7
dealing 19:23
dealt 21:25
decided 22:23

decision 15:23
22:17

defendant's 18:19,
22 20:10,19 24:2,7
27:2052:8 53:19
54:13

defined 47:17

definition 47:24
49:4

degree 10:15
delay 4:16
delayed 25:17
delegate 26:14

deposition 5:10,20
18:19,23 51:7 57:24

determine 14:23
48:20

Detroit 27:9

difficult 29:16
digitally 19:2
DIRECT 4:13

direction 18:9
25:24

directive 18:3

director 19:15
25:23

disclosing 32:25
disclosure 49:3

discussed 47:17
discussion 57:22

discussions 31:4
50:9

dishonesty 15:17
29:10

disparage 49:20

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: disparagement..incomplete

disparagement
47:13 49:6,7

disregarded 35:8
distinguish 48:16
distracting 10:8
DJT 24:16 55:21
DNC 25:9

document 16:10
30:5,8 47:23,25
49:16

documents 16:4

Donald 5:57:5
13:13,25 23:20 27:2,
7 38:5 40:22,23
41:22,25 42:23
43:22 44:11,13 51:9

drafted 12:20
due 9:21
duly 4:10
durn 49:12

E

earlier 4:20

early 14:122:11
26:24

Eastern 4:17
economy 41:19
edits 10:24,25
educational 10:11
election 7:10

email 10:516:9,17
17:4,10,12 19:5
23:12,13 24:2,18,21
25:6,10,18,21 26:2
27:16 28:6,16,19
29:15,23,25 52:23
53:8,18 54:12,15,22
55:4 56:3,22

emails 10:6,8 28:10
575

employed 7:2,3,5
31:557:5

employee 33:4
employees 32:23

employment 34:14,
16

enable 46:2

end 7:13 28:10 30:6
35:10

enforce 36:7 38:20
44:2

enforceable 33:6,
16,24 34:5 37:17

enforced 44:7

enforcement 35:9
43:19,20

enforces 43:23
engaged 30:24

engagement 23:10
28:25

entities 12:10
essentially 8:4 31:6
euphamism 23:23
event 55:17

exact 7:11

EXAMINATION
4:13

Excuse 44:16
excused 57:23
executive 33:18

exhibit 18:15,19,20,
22,24 20:10 21:2
24:6,7,8 27:21 30:13

Exhibits 53:25
exist 32:11
expand 16:20 20:16

expect 40:3 51:21,
22

expectation 51:25

experience 33:19
36:6

experiment 16:3
expert 40:8
Explain 21:15,21
exposed 15:17

expressed 22:1

extent 28:14 50:3

F

facilitated 52:19
fact 14:17

facts 5:2354:25
55:2

fair 5:12 6:14,15
12:18 13:4

familiar 5:1 38:16
family 7:17 40:23
fast 49:13
federal 8:17,21
feel 42:25

figure 20:1329:1
37:16

file 17:7 23:13,14
final 8:8,10
finally 6:7

find 34:2542:18
finger 6:5
finishing 55:21
firm 28:13
focus 29:16

folks 15:22 19:22,24
21:25 22:23 23:18
30:23

formalizing 55:14
forum 45:10

forwarded 17:3
20:23

found 29:9

foundation 11:21
12:11 13:17 15:4
17:18 19:20 22:20
30:4 31:8 36:10 38:9
39:11,20 41:4 44:1,
2351:12 52:1555:1
56:14 57:8

frankly 21:8 22:3
42:8

free 34:17
Freedom 11:25

friends 48:18

front 37:140:19
45:24

frozen 45:1
full 4:22
funders 11:23

G

Gates 14:25 26:6
Gates's 26:7
gave 41:10
general 10:13
Generally 38:17

give 5:1210:10
24:14 46:15 47:8
50:13

giving 43:8,10

good 4:15,16 22:1
32:1553:14

gOSh 11:24 49:12
Gotcha 16:2

government 8:18,
22 10:13 32:23 33:4,
15,19,23 36:4

Grab 44:15
great 46:18 47:3
ground 5:13

guess 8:8,21 10:21
13:214:9,11 15:11
21:16 23:11 25:13
28:18,21 29:10,25
37:17 38:19 43:17
52:4 54:21 56:7

guessing 5:22

headed 55:17

headquarters
11:18

hear 30:20
heard 12:14
Hey 50:10
hierarchy 25:24
Hilger 27:25 28:7
hired 14:16 22:6
hold 33:4
Hollywood 44:11
home 45:8

honest 32:14,19
345

honestly 5:11
honesty 29:5
hour 47:2

House 31:22

HR 19:15 20:5 56:3
huh-uhs 5:25

hypothetical 38:8
39:11,1940:941:4
43:4,14 44:2,22
45:14,21

H

hand 48:15

hang 10:542:547:8
happen 56:20
happening 34:21
happy 30:11

head 30:25

idea 13:21 33:7 44:4

identification
18:21,25 21:3 24:9
27:22 54:1

identified 28:7
identify 29:8
ignore 17:2
impeach 34:3
implement 33:22
impropriety 29:10
incident 44:11
include 38:5

incomplete 38:7
39:11,18 40:8 41:4
43:3,14 44:2,22
45:14,21

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.



http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: inconsistency..nondisclosure

inconsistency
15:13

independent 11:23
54:22

indifferent 32:15
individual 34:15
individually 38:21
individuals 35:6
Industries 11:14,17
info 54:14

information 33:1
34:9 38:16,24 39:2
40:8 47:13,18,23,25
48:350:2 51:14
52:14

inquire 25:7 26:3
inquired 25:6 26:2
instruct 42:13
instructed 9:11
integrity 29:6
interactions 22:5
internal 21:9,21,22
Internet 45:6
interplay 56:8

interpretations
23:25

interrupt 27:15
introduction 14:10
involve 30:10 54:8

involved 14:419:18
29:20 30:1 38:18,19
44:8 49:22 54:9

involvement 19:23
51:956:12

involving 28:18
29:24 48:15 56:9

irrelevant 43:4,15

issue 29:8 33:8
34:24

issues 21:24,25
26:542:8

January 32:8
Jason 55:8,16,25

John 4:4,2511:2
16:12,20 18:14 24:6
27:14 29:14 30:5,21
35:20 37:3 42:6
46:5,24 47:24 51:16
53:13,20 57:14

joined 32:7
joking 41:21
judge 9:16
judges 6:4

July 14:115:22
22:11 24:2,24 26:25
54:6,13,21 55:7

July-august 13:6
June 26:15,21,24

K

Kansas 7:4 10:19,
2041:19

kicked 13:3

kind 5:13,18 19:16
21:8 23:22 26:9,17
28:22 29:19 37:16
45:10 55:10

knew 14:2522:4

knowledge 28:14
56:10

Koch 11:13,17,22
12:9

laptop 50:22
late 26:24

Laura 27:25 28:6
law 9:12 10:14,15
lawyer 10:16
lawyers 9:13 36:4
layman's 5:18
lead 15:19
learned 16:531:19
leave 34:14 55:22
leaving 41:16

legal 10:21 31:9
32:10 36:11,21 38:1,
939:10,19 40:6 41:3
43:3,13 44:21 45:13,
2047:20 48:24
49:1551:11 52:11

Lewandowski 8:5
18:10 26:12 27:1
30:17 31:14 32:7
34:4 35:14 36:2
37:15 53:22

licensed 10:16,17
list 52:9

listed 52:4
long-term 33:9

lot 23:24,25 26:18
29:22 30:3 31:19
41:10

lots 11:23 23:6
40:19,20

Lucia 19:13 25:15
54:14 56:2

M

L
labeled 20:10
Labor 27:11

lacks 12:1113:16
15:4 17:18 19:20
22:20 30:4 31:8
36:10 38:8 39:11,20
41:4 44:1,22 51:12
52:14 55:1 56:14
577

language 31:6,7
44:16 48:8

Madam 19:1

made 14:25 15:23
44:12

maintain 56:22,25
maintains 56:22
make 9:13
making 19:17
man 26:10

Manafort 14:16,20
15:14 22:6 26:12,13
29:9 55:24 56:9,11

Manafort's 26:10,
16

manage 26:14

manager 8:4 18:10
27:1

Manigault 4:55:1
9:1 14:12 17:5 20:23
22:17 28:19,20 29:5,
10 36:24 37:6,19
40:4 50:9 51:10
56:10

marathon 6:9
March 7:20 8:2
mark 18:14,18

marked 18:20,24
21:2 24:8 27:21
53:25

master's 10:13
material 54:25 55:2
matter 41:1 51:9,21
meaning 48:2
means 50:19 52:22
meant 49:23
mechanism 35:9
media 23:19
meetings 25:17
memory 55:5
mention 23:5
message 20:20

met 14:7 22:8,10,13,
14

Michael 12:3,4,6
mid-june 26:23

Miller 55:8,12,13,16,
19

mine 18:13
minute 57:17

minutes 31:17
46:25 53:9,13 55:20

misstates 15:5
21:18 43:2 48:23

Monday 54:13
monetary 34:25
month 7:12
months 30:1

morning 4:15,16
55:24

motion 35:22
mouse 46:18

Mouse/keyboard
46:16

move 9:14 55:7

multiple 35:5
N
named 25:23

national 40:12
48:18

NDA 10:22,25 11:3
12:7,20 18:4 24:13
30:11,25 31:2,6 36:7
52:19 54:19 56:2

NDAS 17:15,16,21,
2519:17 31:14

necessarily 23:8
42:15

needed 8:5

negative 40:2141:1
42:22 43:10

network 11:22

Newman 4:55:19:1
14:13 20:24 22:18
27:4 28:20 29:11
37:7,19 40:5 50:9
51:10 56:10

Newman's 29:5
36:25

nice 21:12

no-no 5:20
nonappointed 8:21
nonattorneys 50:4
noncompete 34:7

nondisclosure
30:17,20 31:6,20,24
32:1,9,22 33:3,5,11
34:6 35:2,6,15

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: nondisparage..recruiting

nondisparage
35:16 36:7 37:5,22
38:24 48:8

nondisparagement
34:1 36:20,24

nonlawyers 48:2

normal 5:14,16
28:24

November 7:11,13,
15

number 31:24,25

Options 46:10
order 57:20
organization 33:10

organizations 20:6
31:22

original 35:24
originally 56:1
outrageous 40:11

outreach 14:22
28:18,25

nuts 28:24 owner 34:10
O P
oath 4:11 Pachyderm 42:19

object 49:14

objection 8:12 9:6,
2112:11,22 15:3
17:17 18:519:19
21:18 36:9,21 37:8,
25 38:7,25 39:18
41:11 42:4 43:2,13,
25 44:21 45:13,20
47:20 48:10,23
49:25 50:15 52:11
55:1 56:13,24

objections 9:10,14
15:15 17:23 40:17
51:23

off-the-record
57:22

office 54:16

official 21:11 23:10
24:14

officially 5:16 55:10

Omarosa 4:45:1,2
9:110:2 12:8 13:3,
24 14:12 15:13 175
19:5 20:3 22:1 24:3,
11,17,19,25 25:13,
22 28:19 30:1 31:2
37:6,19 40:4 50:9
51:10 54:14 55:13,
15,19,23 56:6

Omarosa's 11:2
20:2

open 20:14
opinion 41:5,7

paper 24:12,14

paperwork 20:20
24:25 25:14 56:1,2

paragraph 49:10
Parscale 28:3

part 11:22 17:2
47:16

parties 8:9
Partners 11:25
past 35:5
patient 20:2121:6

Paul 14:16 15:14
26:10 29:9 55:24
56:9

Paul's 54:16
pen 34:20
penalty 34:25

Pennsylvania
10:14

people 6:323:7
32:2,4 34:18 39:9

period 39:15

person 5:823:1
35:156:3,6

personal 14:10
50:24

personally 38:19
Philips 4:4

Phillips 4:4,14,25
8:1,19 9:9,25 11:4,7
12:2,15 13:1,18,22
15:9,18 16:5,8,13,
16,22,24 17:1,20
18:1,11,16,18 19:4
20:1 21:4,20 23:2
24:7,10 27:17,19,23
29:18,21 30:10,15,
22 31:1,12 35:11,22
36:1,17 37:4,12
38:4,14 39:5,16,25
40:14,25 41:8,12,14,
15 42:14,17 43:5,19,
21 44:5 45:11,18
46:1,7,15,19 47:1,5
48:6,13 49:21 50:7,
2051:18,19 52:3,20
53:14,17,21,24 54:2
55:6 56:18 57:3,11,
15,18

Plaintiff's 27:19
plaintiffs 52:5
play 31:13

player 22:2
players 29:20
playing 31:18 35:10
plenty 45:7
podcast 13:12

point 8:24 12:7 22:8
26:11 54:10

political 31:22
popping 10:6
positions 8:21
post 19:25
potentially 7:11
practical 26:20
practice 31:2533:9
preclude 34:10
precursor 32:10
preparation 51:6
presence 22:15
present 20:9
presented 37:19

president 5:57:3,6
13:14,25 27:2 31:24

32:6 33:18 34:2 38:6

41:18 48:15 51:10
president's 32:4
presidential 29:2
presume 30:6
pretty 39:14 50:19
previous 23:20
primary 19:25

prior 14:623:10,12
53:3

private 11:20 33:21

privileged 36:12
39:2 40:7 50:1

problem 4:17,18
51:1

processing 56:1

produced 4:10
29:23 30:6,8

product 12:2318:7
36:13 39:2 40:7
47:22 50:2 51:14
52:13

productive 55:24

professionally
21:14

prohibited 32:5
34:1

project 28:21
projects 27:4
proper 56:6
proposal 32:20
proprietary 34:9
Prosperity 11:19,20
protected 47:18

provide 10:21,24
19:1

provision 36:20,24
49:7

provisions 37:22

public 33:4 45:10
49:3

publicly 49:20,23
publish 34:19
pull 35:23

purposes 5:13
26:20

pushback 32:13
36:2

pussy 44:15
put 52:1

Q

guestion 15:8 38:2,
11 39:12 41:20 42:6
43:7 44:24 47:14
48:7,2551:1

guestions 6:13
27:24 29:15 31:16

quickly 53:8

R

race 29:3
radio 13:12 23:8
ran 14:19
reach 55:17
ready 25:9

reason 5:256:8
37:10 56:7

reasons 32:10

recall 7:1114:7,11
17:4,24 24:21 25:10,
11 26:6 28:21 41:21,
24 42:18,19,22 43:9

recalled 43:8

recalling 15:21
19:12 21:10 22:22
23:18 27:6 28:3
30:23 35:17 39:4
40:22 48:4,9,11
50:5,12

received 19:1157:5

recollection 14:12
29:19 35:13 54:22,
24

record 4:2,235:25
19:3 57:16

recording 44:12
recourse 34:22

recruiting 14:4

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.



http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: referenced..time

referenced 39:9

refresh 29:19 54:24
55:5

refreshes 35:13
regard 49:23

related 10:22 30:17,
20 35:12,16

relates 32:22

relationship 11:13
23:21

relevance 9:6,21
25:2 36:9 37:1 42:6
43:18,20

relevant 23:6 42:10

remember 25:3,18,
20 26:15,23,24 28:1
54:21

Remote 46:1347:8
remotely 4:3,6
repeat 15:7 43:7
reported 11:22

Reporter 4:119:2
31:19 33:25

reporting 20:5
represent 5:1
represents 13:10
reprimands 38:20
Republican 14:15
request 16:946:12
requested 54:15
responded 4:11

respondent's
18:20,24 21:2 24:8
27:2153:25

responds 55:19
response 255
responsible 35:1

retained 14:20
15:14,20

review 32:21 48:20
reviewed 8:25

revisions 10:25

Rick 14:2526:6,7
right-hand 26:10

RNC 14:19 22:11,16
25:355:17 56:12

road 9:16

role 14:7 19:16 26:7
55:14

ruled 9:15
rules 5:13 34:15
Ryan 4:7 45:2

S

scan 53:8
scanned 54:9
school 9:1210:15

sclgroup.cc. 28:7,
12

screen 16:10 27:16
46:10,21 55:5

scroll 46:2,3 47:10
49:8

scrolling 29:17
49:4,13

sector 33:21,23
seeking 38:20
segment 25:16
selective 43:19,20

selectively 43:23
44:2

send 19:12 30:13
sending 54:14
serve 32:2,4
served 8:15

set 21:13

sever 50:21
shake 6:4

share 20:7 46:23
short-circuit 5:17
shortly 19:2
showing 45:7
shows 13:11 40:12

sic 22:7

sign 6:29:3,18
33:13 34:16 37:19
50:11

signhed 9:110:2
12:8 17:25 19:7
31:2,23 32:9 33:13,
25 35:6 36:20 37:7,
20 43:1 44:19 50:10
531

significance 15:11
significant 15:2,5
signing 52:19 53:3
signs 30:25
similar 9:3
simply 28:23

simultaneous
28:19

single 23:1

sit 12:19 40:1 52:10
six-page 28:16
skip 53:6

sought 47:18
sound 20:24
sounds 21:153:14
source 26:4
speak 25:1549:19
speaking 42:18,19
speaks 47:23 49:16

specific 24:21
51:17

specifically 25:21
41:18

speculating 5:22

speculation 12:12,
17 13:16 15:4 17:18
19:20 22:20 30:4
36:10 38:8 44:1
51:12 52:14 56:14
577

speech 34:17 41:21
42:2,23 43:9

speeches 41:9,13,
16,23 42:1

spokesperson

55:10
stage 21:13
star 44:14

start 24:12 25:14
46:23 54:6

started 6:20 7:20
13:8 34:16 46:8

state 4:1,22 10:12,
19

statement 13:4
24:15,16

states 28:23 30:24
38:6 48:16

statistics 28:18
stayed 15:21
steal 34:8
stipulate 4:5

Stonerock 4:7 7:24
8:12 9:6,21 11:2,5,
1512:11,22 13:16,
20 15:3,15 16:5,7,
12,20,23,25 17:17,
2318:5,14,17 19:19
21:18 22:19 24:6
27:14,18 29:14 30:4,
14,19 31:8 35:20
36:9,21 37:8,25
38:7,25 39:10,18
40:6,17 41:3,11,13
42:4 43:2,13,25
44:21 45:3,13,20
46:5,9,12,17,24
47:3,20 48:10,23
49:7,10,14,25 50:15
51:11,23 52:11
53:12,15,20,22 55:1
56:13,24 57:7,14,16,
19

stop 20:7 34:12,21
46:23

strength 45:8
structure 25:25
studies 10:13

stuff 26:1538:3
39:7,8,15 53:6

subject 10:22,25
12:7,20 20:19,20
24:11 25:20 47:19

submit 32:19

successfully 35:4
sugar 21:7
supervisor 20:2,4
supporters 23:7
suppose 13:11

surrogate 13:917:7
23:3,15,17,23

surrogates 13:13
17:15,16,21,25

swear 4:3,6
sworn 4:10 5:15,21

T

talk 34:18 41:19
44:20 48:17 55:13,
18

talking 22:523:19
31:14 37:15

talks 36:2 49:3

team 8:16 22:1
32:17 36:5

technically 7:7
8:14,16

television 13:11
237

tend 21:7

term 15:4 38:15
50:16

terms 38:21
testified 4:11

testify 48:349:18
51:22

testimony 15:5
21:19 40:8 43:3
48:24 52:6

thing 16:123:5

things 6:4 25:25
32:18,20 33:20
40:22 41:1

thinking 25:8

thought 17:6 23:13,
14 52:1

three-minute 31:13
time 4:17,18 5:9

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

Index: timing..Zoom

7:2511:1513:17
15:12 17:12 22:10,
13,19 26:8 28:20
32:11,14 41:17 55:8
56:23,24 57:12

timing 25:8
title 26:9,16,17
titles 26:18

today 5:1312:19
40:1 52:10 57:12

told 14:16 22:6
tomorrow 25:7
top 17:246:10
topic 48:15
totally 43:14
touch 15:21

tour 40:20
Traditionally 34:6
traffic 29:25

trail 32:15
training 50:13,16,18

transcript 40:16,18
57:20

transition 8:16
26:11

trees 20:5

trial 51:21
trouble 22:3
true 14:17 43:22

Trump 5:57:5,17
8:9,11 13:13,25
23:7,20 27:2 31:21
32:16,17 33:9,10
35:16 36:4,5 38:5
40:22,24 41:17,22
42:23 43:22 44:13
51:9

Trump's 7:17,18
27:7 41:25 44:11

truth 5:15,22 15:1
truthful 41:2
turn 10:5
turnout 28:25
turns 5:17

TV 40:12
typically 13:11

U

uh-huh 6:3
uh-huhs 5:25

Undergraduate
10:12

undermine 32:3

understand 6:9,11
8:139:17 14:18
17:19 22:21 29:20
37:18 38:2,11 39:12,
21 40:10 43:16 443,
24 45:15,22 48:25
49:1 52:7 54:18 55:3

Understandable
6:17

understanding
13:23 14:12 17:15
23:16 36:19 37:14,
20,21 43:18 44:17
47:15 49:17 51:8
52:9,16

Understood 30:14
United 38:6 48:16
universal 6:2

University 10:12,
14,15

unlike 5:16
unread 10:8
unsigned 20:22
unstable 45:7
untrue 14:24
untruthful 39:8
update 25:14
urgency 54:18

V

vague 7:24 11:15
13:17 15:4 22:19
38:10 39:19,20
41:11 44:1 50:15
55:2 56:24,25

vaguely 28:22

valid 31:7 32:24
vastly 45:9
version 20:22
versus 4:17 51:10

video 6:219:345:4
57:21

video-recording
31:18 35:10

view 42:8 46:10
vinegar 21:8
violated 36:16,19
violating 38:24
violation 39:23
virtually 17:24
voter 28:4

w

wait 44:13
walking 44:12
wanted 55:17
wanting 33:18,22
Washburn 10:15
water 6:23
week 25:8 55:25
weekend 27:12
weeks 31:20
west 4:19

whatsoever 12:17
15:1 32:25 33:6

White 31:22
Wi-fi 45:8

Wichita 10:12 11:18

42:19

window 16:21
windows 20:14
wondering 46:2
word 27:8 45:24
words 50:19
work 7:17 12:23

13:514:14 17:7 18:7
23:3,15,17 24:12,14

27:4 33:14 36:12
39:1 40:7 47:22
50:1,2 51:13 52:13

worked 5:511:17,
25 27:6 28:3 48:17

working 8:11,17
11:12 13:347:9

worry 6:23

worth 22:2
wrapping 53:5
write 32:17 41:22,25
writing 55:25

wrote 32:12 36:3
54:14 55:12,13

Y

y'all 4:20
York 25:7 26:3

z

Zoom 20:13 46:22

Riley Reporting & Associates, Inc.


http://www.rileyreporting.com

	Transcript
	Pages 1..4
	Pages 5..8
	Pages 9..12
	Pages 13..16
	Pages 17..20
	Pages 21..24
	Pages 25..28
	Pages 29..32
	Pages 33..36
	Pages 37..40
	Pages 41..44
	Pages 45..48
	Pages 49..52
	Pages 53..56
	Pages 57..60
	Page 61

	Word Index
	Index: 1..C3
	1 (6)
	11:16 (1)
	11:24 (1)
	11:34 (1)
	11:38 (1)
	11:44 (1)
	15 (1)
	150 (1)
	16 (2)
	18 (3)
	1992 (1)
	1996 (1)
	2 (5)
	2004 (1)
	2012 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2015 (3)
	2016 (4)
	24 (3)
	25th (1)
	26 (1)
	28 (2)
	3 (2)
	30th (1)
	4 (4)
	45-minute (1)
	5 (5)
	5L1-C4 (1)
	6 (3)
	7 (4)
	8 (3)
	99 (1)
	a.m. (5)
	ability (1)
	aboard (2)
	absolutely (1)
	Access (1)
	accommodating (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accountable (1)
	acobb@donaldtrump.com (3)
	acquired (1)
	acting (1)
	actual (1)
	adapted (1)
	address (2)
	administration (6)
	advice (1)
	advise (1)
	affiliated (2)
	African (1)
	African-american (5)
	aggressive (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (31)
	agreement's (1)
	agreements (12)
	ahead (2)
	Alan (27)
	allowing (1)
	ambiguous (5)
	Americans (2)
	Analytica (1)
	announcement (2)
	anticipate (2)
	AP (2)
	apparently (1)
	appearance (2)
	appears (10)
	appointed (1)
	April (1)
	arbitration (2)
	arbitrator (1)
	article (1)
	articulate (1)
	ASAP (1)
	aspect (1)
	assessment (1)
	asset (1)
	associate (1)
	assume (3)
	assumed (1)
	Assuming (1)
	attach (2)
	attached (1)
	attempting (1)
	attorney (9)
	attorney-client (8)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (1)
	August (9)
	Avrahm (1)
	aware (4)
	bachelor's (1)
	back (15)
	background (1)
	bad (6)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	bathroom (1)
	battleground (1)
	bear (3)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	Berkowitz (1)
	Beth (1)
	big (2)
	Billy (1)
	bit (2)
	board (1)
	bolts (1)
	book (8)
	bottom (2)
	bound (2)
	Brad (1)
	breach (3)
	break (8)
	bring (8)
	bringing (1)
	broken (1)
	brothers (1)
	brought (6)
	budget (1)
	Bush (1)
	business (5)
	C3 (1)

	Index: call..disparage
	call (2)
	called (1)
	calls (44)
	Cambridge (1)
	cambridgeanalytica.org (1)
	campaign (59)
	campaigns (2)
	capacity (7)
	case (6)
	cases (2)
	Castellano (1)
	cc'ing (1)
	cell (1)
	Central (1)
	CEO (1)
	cetera (4)
	chain (4)
	chair (1)
	chamber (3)
	chance (1)
	changed (1)
	chase (1)
	chat (1)
	chosen (1)
	church (1)
	cited (1)
	City (2)
	claimant (1)
	clarification (1)
	classified (1)
	classify (1)
	clause (1)
	clauses (1)
	clear (6)
	client (3)
	clip (4)
	close (1)
	closing (1)
	Club (1)
	clunky (1)
	coalition (2)
	coalitions (1)
	coaster (1)
	Cobb (25)
	coffee (1)
	Cohen (3)
	coincides (1)
	collecting (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (1)
	Commerce (2)
	commonly (1)
	communicating (1)
	communication (3)
	communications (5)
	communities (1)
	community (1)
	company (2)
	compensated (2)
	competitor (1)
	complete (1)
	completely (1)
	compound (3)
	computer (1)
	con- (1)
	concerns (3)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (19)
	conferring (1)
	confidential (8)
	confusion (1)
	connect (2)
	connected (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	contact (2)
	contacted (1)
	context (1)
	contract (5)
	contracted (3)
	contractually (1)
	contribute (1)
	control (4)
	controlling (1)
	convention (4)
	conversation (8)
	conversations (13)
	copy (2)
	Corey (13)
	correct (8)
	corrections (1)
	correspondence (1)
	counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	court (3)
	credibility (1)
	crime (1)
	critical (2)
	crucial (1)
	damaged (1)
	damaging (1)
	data (4)
	date (4)
	dated (2)
	dates (1)
	day (8)
	Day-ish (1)
	days (2)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	defendant's (10)
	defined (1)
	definition (2)
	degree (1)
	delay (1)
	delayed (1)
	delegate (1)
	deposition (6)
	determine (2)
	Detroit (1)
	difficult (1)
	digitally (1)
	DIRECT (1)
	direction (2)
	directive (1)
	director (2)
	disclosing (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	dishonesty (2)
	disparage (1)

	Index: disparagement..incomplete
	disparagement (3)
	disregarded (1)
	distinguish (1)
	distracting (1)
	DJT (3)
	DNC (1)
	document (6)
	documents (1)
	Donald (17)
	drafted (1)
	due (1)
	duly (1)
	durn (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (3)
	Eastern (1)
	economy (1)
	edits (2)
	educational (1)
	election (1)
	email (35)
	emails (4)
	employed (5)
	employee (2)
	employees (1)
	employment (2)
	enable (1)
	end (4)
	enforce (3)
	enforceable (5)
	enforced (1)
	enforcement (3)
	enforces (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (2)
	entities (1)
	essentially (2)
	euphamism (1)
	event (1)
	exact (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	Excuse (1)
	excused (1)
	executive (1)
	exhibit (12)
	Exhibits (1)
	exist (1)
	expand (2)
	expect (3)
	expectation (1)
	experience (2)
	experiment (1)
	expert (1)
	Explain (2)
	exposed (1)
	expressed (1)
	extent (2)
	facilitated (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (3)
	fair (5)
	familiar (2)
	family (2)
	fast (1)
	federal (2)
	feel (1)
	figure (3)
	file (3)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	find (2)
	finger (1)
	finishing (2)
	firm (1)
	focus (1)
	folks (7)
	formalizing (1)
	forum (1)
	forwarded (2)
	found (1)
	foundation (21)
	frankly (3)
	free (1)
	Freedom (2)
	friends (1)
	front (3)
	frozen (1)
	full (1)
	funders (1)
	Gates (2)
	Gates's (1)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	Generally (1)
	give (6)
	giving (2)
	good (5)
	gosh (2)
	Gotcha (1)
	government (9)
	Grab (1)
	great (2)
	ground (1)
	guess (20)
	guessing (1)
	hand (1)
	hang (4)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	head (1)
	headed (1)
	headquarters (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	Hey (1)
	hierarchy (1)
	Hilger (2)
	hired (2)
	hold (1)
	Hollywood (1)
	home (1)
	honest (3)
	honestly (1)
	honesty (1)
	hour (1)
	House (1)
	HR (3)
	huh-uhs (1)
	hypothetical (11)
	idea (3)
	identification (6)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	ignore (1)
	impeach (1)
	implement (1)
	impropriety (1)
	incident (1)
	include (1)
	incomplete (11)

	Index: inconsistency..nondisclosure
	inconsistency (1)
	independent (2)
	indifferent (1)
	individual (1)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	Industries (2)
	info (1)
	information (14)
	inquire (2)
	inquired (2)
	instruct (1)
	instructed (1)
	integrity (1)
	interactions (1)
	internal (3)
	Internet (2)
	interplay (1)
	interpretations (1)
	interrupt (1)
	introduction (1)
	involve (2)
	involved (9)
	involvement (3)
	involving (4)
	irrelevant (2)
	issue (3)
	issues (4)
	January (1)
	Jason (3)
	John (22)
	joined (1)
	joking (1)
	judge (1)
	judges (1)
	July (11)
	July-august (1)
	June (4)
	Kansas (4)
	kicked (1)
	kind (12)
	knew (2)
	knowledge (2)
	Koch (5)
	labeled (1)
	Labor (2)
	lacks (20)
	language (4)
	laptop (1)
	late (1)
	Laura (2)
	law (3)
	lawyer (1)
	lawyers (3)
	layman's (1)
	lead (1)
	learned (2)
	leave (2)
	leaving (1)
	legal (21)
	Lewandowski (12)
	licensed (2)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	long-term (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (6)
	Lucia (5)
	Madam (1)
	made (3)
	maintain (2)
	maintains (1)
	make (1)
	making (1)
	man (1)
	Manafort (10)
	Manafort's (2)
	manage (1)
	manager (3)
	Manigault (19)
	marathon (1)
	March (2)
	mark (2)
	marked (6)
	master's (1)
	material (2)
	matter (3)
	meaning (1)
	means (3)
	meant (1)
	mechanism (1)
	media (1)
	meetings (1)
	memory (1)
	mention (1)
	message (1)
	met (6)
	Michael (3)
	mid-june (1)
	Miller (5)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (5)
	misstates (4)
	Monday (1)
	monetary (1)
	month (2)
	months (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (1)
	mouse (1)
	Mouse/keyboard (1)
	move (2)
	multiple (1)
	named (1)
	national (2)
	NDA (16)
	NDAS (6)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	negative (4)
	network (1)
	Newman (15)
	Newman's (2)
	nice (1)
	no-no (1)
	nonappointed (1)
	nonattorneys (1)
	noncompete (1)
	nondisclosure (15)

	Index: nondisparage..recruiting
	nondisparage (6)
	nondisparagement (3)
	nonlawyers (1)
	normal (3)
	November (3)
	number (2)
	nuts (1)
	oath (1)
	object (1)
	objection (34)
	objections (6)
	off-the-record (1)
	office (1)
	official (3)
	officially (2)
	Omarosa (35)
	Omarosa's (2)
	open (1)
	opinion (2)
	Options (1)
	order (1)
	organization (1)
	organizations (2)
	original (1)
	originally (1)
	outrageous (1)
	outreach (3)
	owner (1)
	Pachyderm (1)
	paper (2)
	paperwork (5)
	paragraph (1)
	Parscale (1)
	part (3)
	parties (1)
	Partners (1)
	past (1)
	patient (2)
	Paul (7)
	Paul's (1)
	pen (1)
	penalty (1)
	Pennsylvania (1)
	people (6)
	period (1)
	person (5)
	personal (2)
	personally (1)
	Philips (1)
	Phillips (96)
	Plaintiff's (1)
	plaintiffs (1)
	play (1)
	player (1)
	players (1)
	playing (2)
	plenty (1)
	podcast (1)
	point (5)
	political (1)
	popping (1)
	positions (1)
	post (2)
	potentially (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (2)
	preclude (1)
	precursor (1)
	preparation (1)
	presence (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	president (14)
	president's (1)
	presidential (1)
	presume (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (4)
	private (2)
	privileged (4)
	problem (3)
	processing (1)
	produced (4)
	product (10)
	productive (1)
	professionally (1)
	prohibited (2)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	proper (1)
	proposal (1)
	proprietary (1)
	Prosperity (2)
	protected (1)
	provide (3)
	provision (3)
	provisions (1)
	public (3)
	publicly (2)
	publish (1)
	pull (1)
	purposes (2)
	pushback (2)
	pussy (1)
	put (1)
	question (12)
	questions (4)
	quickly (1)
	race (1)
	radio (2)
	ran (1)
	reach (1)
	ready (1)
	reason (4)
	reasons (1)
	recall (16)
	recalled (1)
	recalling (16)
	received (2)
	recollection (5)
	record (5)
	recording (1)
	recourse (1)
	recruiting (1)

	Index: referenced..time
	referenced (1)
	refresh (3)
	refreshes (1)
	regard (1)
	related (5)
	relates (1)
	relationship (2)
	relevance (8)
	relevant (2)
	remember (8)
	Remote (2)
	remotely (2)
	repeat (2)
	reported (1)
	Reporter (4)
	reporting (1)
	represent (1)
	represents (1)
	reprimands (1)
	Republican (1)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	responded (1)
	respondent's (6)
	responds (1)
	response (1)
	responsible (1)
	retained (3)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	revisions (1)
	Rick (3)
	right-hand (1)
	RNC (6)
	road (1)
	role (4)
	ruled (1)
	rules (2)
	Ryan (2)
	scan (1)
	scanned (1)
	school (2)
	sclgroup.cc. (2)
	screen (5)
	scroll (4)
	scrolling (3)
	sector (2)
	seeking (1)
	segment (1)
	selective (2)
	selectively (2)
	send (2)
	sending (1)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	set (1)
	sever (1)
	shake (1)
	share (2)
	short-circuit (1)
	shortly (1)
	showing (1)
	shows (2)
	sic (1)
	sign (7)
	signed (19)
	significance (1)
	significant (2)
	signing (2)
	signs (1)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	simultaneous (1)
	single (1)
	sit (3)
	six-page (1)
	skip (1)
	sought (1)
	sound (2)
	sounds (2)
	source (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (2)
	speaks (2)
	specific (2)
	specifically (2)
	speculating (1)
	speculation (15)
	speech (5)
	speeches (5)
	spokesperson (1)
	stage (1)
	star (1)
	start (4)
	started (5)
	state (4)
	statement (3)
	states (4)
	statistics (1)
	stayed (1)
	steal (1)
	stipulate (1)
	Stonerock (87)
	stop (4)
	strength (1)
	structure (1)
	studies (1)
	stuff (7)
	subject (9)
	submit (1)
	successfully (1)
	sugar (1)
	supervisor (2)
	supporters (1)
	suppose (1)
	surrogate (6)
	surrogates (6)
	swear (2)
	sworn (3)
	talk (6)
	talking (5)
	talks (2)
	team (4)
	technically (3)
	television (2)
	tend (1)
	term (3)
	terms (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (3)
	testimony (6)
	thing (2)
	things (7)
	thinking (1)
	thought (4)
	three-minute (1)
	time (20)

	Index: timing..Zoom
	timing (1)
	title (3)
	titles (1)
	today (5)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	top (2)
	topic (1)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	tour (1)
	Traditionally (1)
	traffic (1)
	trail (1)
	training (3)
	transcript (3)
	transition (2)
	trees (1)
	trial (1)
	trouble (1)
	true (2)
	Trump (30)
	Trump's (6)
	truth (3)
	truthful (1)
	turn (1)
	turnout (1)
	turns (1)
	TV (1)
	typically (1)
	uh-huh (1)
	uh-huhs (1)
	Undergraduate (1)
	undermine (1)
	understand (24)
	Understandable (1)
	understanding (16)
	Understood (1)
	United (2)
	universal (1)
	University (3)
	unlike (1)
	unread (1)
	unsigned (1)
	unstable (1)
	untrue (1)
	untruthful (1)
	update (1)
	urgency (1)
	vague (15)
	vaguely (1)
	valid (2)
	vastly (1)
	version (1)
	versus (2)
	video (4)
	video-recording (2)
	view (2)
	vinegar (1)
	violated (2)
	violating (1)
	violation (1)
	virtually (1)
	voter (1)
	wait (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (2)
	Washburn (1)
	water (1)
	week (2)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (1)
	west (1)
	whatsoever (4)
	White (1)
	Wi-fi (1)
	Wichita (3)
	window (1)
	windows (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (2)
	words (1)
	work (21)
	worked (6)
	working (5)
	worry (1)
	worth (1)
	wrapping (1)
	write (3)
	writing (1)
	wrote (5)
	y'all (1)
	York (2)
	Zoom (2)



